
Migration Guide

Migrating PanelView Standard Applications



Important User Information
Solid-state equipment has operational characteristics differing from those of electromechanical equipment. Safety 
Guidelines for the Application, Installation and Maintenance of Solid State Controls (publication SGI-1.1 available from 
your local Rockwell Automation sales office or online at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/literature/) describes some 
important differences between solid-state equipment and hard-wired electromechanical devices. Because of this difference, 
and also because of the wide variety of uses for solid-state equipment, all persons responsible for applying this equipment 
must satisfy themselves that each intended application of this equipment is acceptable.

In no event will Rockwell Automation, Inc. be responsible or liable for indirect or consequential damages resulting from 
the use or application of this equipment.

The examples and diagrams in this manual are included solely for illustrative purposes. Because of the many variables and 
requirements associated with any particular installation, Rockwell Automation, Inc. cannot assume responsibility or 
liability for actual use based on the examples and diagrams.

No patent liability is assumed by Rockwell Automation, Inc. with respect to use of information, circuits, equipment, or 
software described in this manual.

Reproduction of the contents of this manual, in whole or in part, without written permission of Rockwell Automation, 
Inc., is prohibited.

Throughout this manual, when necessary, we use notes to make you aware of safety considerations.

Allen-Bradley, DH+, PanelView Standard, PanelView Plus, FactoryTalk View Machine Edition, FactoryTalk View Studio, RSLinx, PanelBuilder32, SLC, PLC-5, ControlLogix, Rockwell Software, Rockwell Automation, and 
TechConnect are trademarks of Rockwell Automation, Inc.

Trademarks not belonging to Rockwell Automation are property of their respective companies.

WARNING: Identifies information about practices or circumstances that can cause an explosion in a hazardous 
environment, which may lead to personal injury or death, property damage, or economic loss.

ATTENTION: Identifies information about practices or circumstances that can lead to personal injury or death, 
property damage, or economic loss. Attentions help you identify a hazard, avoid a hazard, and recognize the 
consequence

SHOCK HAZARD: Labels may be on or inside the equipment, for example, a drive or motor, to alert people that 
dangerous voltage may be present.

BURN HAZARD: Labels may be on or inside the equipment, for example, a drive or motor, to alert people that 
surfaces may reach dangerous temperatures.

IMPORTANT Identifies information that is critical for successful application and understanding of the product.

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/sgi-in001_-en-p.pdf
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/literature/


Where to Start

We Can Get You from Here...

...to Here

PanelView Standard Terminal

SLC 500 Controller PLC-5 Controller ControlLogix Controller

PanelView Plus Terminals

SLC 500 Controller PLC-5 Controller ControlLogix Controller
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 3



Where to Start
Follow this path to migrate your PanelView Standard terminal and application to 
the PanelView Plus terminal platform.

Chapter 1
Things to Know Before You 

Migrate

Chapter 2
Select a Terminal 

Replacement

Chapter 3
Import Your Application 

Chapter 4
Review the Application 

Conversion Log

Chapter 5
Review Object Mapping

Chapter 9
Optimize Runtime 

Performance

Appendix A
Advanced Object Editing

Chapter 6
Review Unsupported 

Features

Chapter 7
Qualify the Runtime 

Application

Before updating the migrated application, 
review the conversion log details and the 
remaining chapters. If you determine that 
the conversion operation would not be 
feasible, you can use the conversion 
services provided by Rockwell 
Automation. For more information, see 
Conversion Services, publication 
GMSC10-PP009Chapter 8

Create the Runtime 
Application
4 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/pp/gmsc10-pp009_-en-e.pdf


Table of Contents

Preface Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Audience . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Required Software. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Migration Services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10
Additional Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

Chapter 1
Things to Know Before You 
Migrate

Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
External Fonts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Retain Last States on Startup . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Unsupported Characters in Tag Names and Addresses . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Bit Array Tags  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
String Tags  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  14
Alarm Trigger Tags. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15

Bit Position Triggers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Least Significant Bit Triggers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

Alarm Messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17
Tags Assigned to Message Connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17

Chapter 2
Select a Terminal Replacement Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

Before You Begin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19
Selecting a Terminal Replacement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20
Reviewing Terminal Comparisons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21
Function Key Comparisons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24
Installing a PanelView Plus Terminal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

Chapter 3
Import Your Application Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25

Before You Begin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
What You Need  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26
Import Application. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27
Post Conversion Tips. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30

Chapter 4
Review the Application 
Conversion Log

Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31
Before You Begin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31
What You Need  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32
About the Conversion Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32
Open the Conversion Log  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33
Review the Conversion Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 5



Table of Contents
Conversion Messages You Can Ignore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34
RSLinx Messages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Screen and Object Conversion Messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  35
Tag Conversion Messages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  37
Alarm Conversion Messages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  38

Chapter 5
Review Object Mapping Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39

Before You Begin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
What You Need . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  39
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40
Reviewing Object Mapping. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40
Reviewing Data Type Mapping . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41
Reviewing Mapping of Communication Networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  41

Chapter 6
Review Unsupported Features Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43

Before You Begin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
What You Need . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  43
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44
Reviewing Unsupported Objects. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44
Reviewing Unsupported Tags and Controls  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  44
Reviewing Unsupported Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  45

Chapter 7
Qualify the Runtime Application Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47

Before You Begin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47
What You Need . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  48
Review Diagnostic Lists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  49
Configure the Runtime Diagnostic Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  50
Review Error States for Graphic Objects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  51
Configure Communication  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52
Test Run Graphic Displays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  54
Test Run the Application  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56
6 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Table of Contents
Chapter 8
Create the Runtime Application Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57

Before You Begin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
What You Need  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  57
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  58
Create the Runtime Application. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  59
Download the Runtime Application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60

Download Application Using Ethernet Connection . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60
Download Application Using External Storage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  64

Run the Application. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  66

Chapter 9
Optimize Runtime Performance Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67

Before You Begin. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
What You Need  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67
Follow These Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68
Benchmarking Performance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  68
Reviewing Tag Update Rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  69
Measure Performance of Display Changes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  70
Reviewing Background Updates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71

Global Connections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  71
Alarms. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  72
Information Messages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73

Optimize Tags for Network Performance  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73
About the Tag Converter Wizard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  74
Export the HMI Tag Database  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  75
Export Graphic Displays to XML File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  77
Export Alarms to XML File  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  79
Run the Tag Converter Wizard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  81
Re-import the Display XML File. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  84
Re-import the Alarms XML File . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  87

Appendix A
Advanced Object Editing Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  89

Property Panel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  89
Edit Multiple Objects  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  90
Object Explorer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  92
Substitute Tags  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  96

Index
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 7



Table of Contents
8 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Preface

Introduction This document provides guidelines and procedures for migrating a PanelView 
Standard terminal application to the PanelView Plus terminal platform. The 
procedures and guidelines cover the following:

• Selecting and optionally installing a PanelView Plus terminal replacement
• Importing your PanelView Standard application into the FactoryTalk 

View Machine Edition software
• Updating the imported application and ladder logic, as necessary, for 

compatibility with FactoryTalk View Machine Edition software
• Reviewing unsupported features
• Verifying the correct operation of the imported application on the 

PanelView Plus terminal
• Measuring and improving performance of the migrated application

The procedures and guidelines are designed to make the migration process as easy 
as possible.

The beginning of most chapters contains the following information. Read these 
sections carefully before beginning work in each chapter.

• Before You Begin - This section lists the steps that must be completed and 
decisions that must be made before starting the chapter. The chapters in 
this quick start must be completed or reviewed in the order in which they 
appear.

• What You Need - This section lists the items that are required to complete 
the steps in the current chapter. This includes, but is not limited to, 
hardware and software.

• Follow These Steps - This section illustrates the path or steps in the 
current chapter.

Also note that the electronic version of this publication contains links to other 
publications for easier navigation and reference.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 9



Preface
Audience This quick start was created to assist a user familiar with Rockwell Automation 
HMI products on how to convert existing PanelView Standard applications to 
FactoryTalk View Machine Edition applications that run on PanelView Plus 
terminals.

Required Software The table lists the software required to convert a PanelView Standard application 
to a PanelView Plus application.

Migration Services

Software Terminal Type Software Version

FactoryTalk View Studio, which includes:
• FactoryTalk View Machine Edition
• RSLinx Enterprise

PanelView Plus 400 or 600 4.0 or later

PanelView Plus 700 to 1500 5.1 or earlier

PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500) 6.0 or later

PanelBuilder32 — 3.83 or earlier

This migration service Includes For more information

Step Forward program Provides a credit for returned product

• PanelView Standard to PanelView Plus

Consult your local distributor for details

PanelView Standard migration kits PanelView Plus terminal and adapter plate at a 
reduced price

Consult your local distributor for details

PanelView Plus starter kits PanelView Plus terminal and associated 
software at a reduced price to help you get 
started with a new product family

Consult your local distributor for details

Bundled migration services • PanelView Standard to PanelView Plus 
terminal hardware conversion

• PanelView Standard to PanelView Plus 
application file conversion

• Turnkey service including any ladder logic 
changes required

• Delivered onsite by Rockwell Automation 
service engineers

• Project supervision and conversion 
engineering services

• Standardized service bundle
• Fixed price proposal

For more information on services, go to:
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/services/onsite
10 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011

http://www.rockwellautomation.com/services/onsite/


Preface
Additional Resources The table lists resources available for the PanelView Plus terminals.

You can view or download publications at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/
literature.

To order paper copies of technical documentation, contact your local Rockwell 
Automation distributor or sales representative.

Resource Description

Cutout Adapter Kit for PanelView Plus 400 Keypad, Keypad/
Touch, and 600 Touch Terminals, Installation Instructions, 
publication 2711P-IN020

Provides details on how to use the cutout adapter kit, catalog number 2711P-RAK4, to 
mount a PanelView Plus 400 keypad, keypad/touch, or 600 touch terminal into the 
existing panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 550 keypad and keypad/touch terminal.

Cutout Adapter Kit for PanelView Plus 600 Keypad and Keypad/
Touch Terminals, Installation Instructions, publication 2711P-
IN020

Provides details on how to use the cutout adapter kit, catalog number 2711P-RAK6, to 
mount a PanelView Plus 600 keypad or keypad/touch terminal into the existing panel 
cutout of a PanelView Standard 600 keypad or keypad/touch terminal.

Adapter Kit for PanelView Standard Terminal Cutouts 
Installation Instructions, publication 2711P-IN010

Provides details on how to use the following cutout adapters to mount PanelView Plus 
terminals into the panel cutouts of PanelView Standard terminals:

• Use catalog number 2711P-RAK7 to mount a PanelView Plus 700 keypad or keypad/
touch terminal into the panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 900 keypad terminal. 

• Use catalog number 2711P-RAT7 to mount a PanelView Plus 700 touch terminal into 
the panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 900 touch terminal. 

• Use catalog number 2711P-RAK10 to mount a PanelView Plus 1000 keypad or 
keypad/touch terminal into the panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 1000 keypad 
terminal. 

• Use catalog number 2711P-RAT10 to mount a PanelView Plus 1000 touch terminal 
into the panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 1000 touch terminal. 

• Use catalog number 2711P-RAK12S to mount a PanelView Plus 1250 keypad or 
keypad/touch terminal into the panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 1400 keypad 
terminal 

• Use catalog number 2711P-RAT12S to mount a PanelView Plus 1250 touch terminal 
into the panel cutout of a PanelView Standard 1400 touch terminal.

PanelView Plus 6 Terminals User Manual, 
publication 2711P-UM006

Provides information on how to install, operate, configure, and troubleshoot 
PanelView Plus 6 terminals (700, 1000, 1250, 1500).

PanelView Plus Terminals User Manual, 
publication 2711P-UM001

Provides information on how to install, operate, configure, and troubleshoot 
PanelView Plus 700, 1000, 1250, and 1500 terminals running FactoryTalk View 
Machine Edition software version 5.1 or earlier.

PanelView Plus Terminals User Manual, 
publication 2711PC-UM001

Provides information on how to install, operate, configure, and troubleshoot 
PanelView Plus Compact 400, 600, and 1000 terminals.

Visualization Solutions Selection Guide, 
publication VIEW-SG001

Provides an overview of visualization products including PanelView Plus 6 terminals.

FactoryTalk View Studio online help Provides information and procedures for creating FactoryTalk View Machine Edition 
applications and supported features.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 11

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/2711-in020_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/2711-in020_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/2711-in020_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/in/2711p-in010_-mu-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/sg/view-sg001_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/2711p-um006_-en-p.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/2711p-um001_-en-p.pdf


Preface
12 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 1

Things to Know Before You Migrate

Introduction This chapter covers important considerations and helpful things to know before 
migrating a PanelView Standard application to a PanelView Plus platform. 

The table covers important considerations when migrating an application.  

Table 1 - Migration Considerations

Migration Consideration Explanation For More Information

Application reuse? Do you need to reuse your PanelView Standard application and PLC 
ladder logic? If so, you can convert your application for use with a 
PanelView Plus terminal using FactoryTalk View Machine Edition (ME) 
software. The application and PLC ladder logic may require updates 
because some objects or features may not directly migrate to 
FactoryTalk View ME software. 

If you want to create a new FactoryTalk View ME application instead of 
reusing your current application, stop here.

Refer to Reviewing Object Mapping 
on page 40

Refer to Reviewing Unsupported 
Features on page 45

Require enhanced features? Does your application require enhanced features? If so, you can take 
advantage of the advanced features offered by the 
PanelView Plus 6 terminals:
• Functions: trending, data logging, alarming, information and local 

messages, expressions, security, language switching, recipes, global 
objects, multiversion support, faceplates, graphic libraries, 
parameter files, rich graphics, and animation.

• Communication: Ethernet, ControlNet, DHPlus, and third-party 
connectivity to additional protocols. Ethernet is the preferred 
communication.

• Hardware: 8-wire analog resistive touchscreen, x86 
1 GHz processor, 512 MB RAM and 512 MB nonvolatile memory, USB 
and Secure Digital (SD) media support, modular display, 
communication, and logic components. Other advantages include a 
high-bright display, conformal-coated, and marine-certified 
components to meet more stringent environmental conditions.

• Remote connectivity: FTP server, web server, VNC client/server, 
ActiveX controls, PDF reader, and FactoryTalk ViewPoint remote 
access is available on all PanelView Plus 6 terminals (700 to 1500), 
catalog numbers 2711P-xxxx8, 2711P-xxxx9.

• Extended features: PanelView Plus 6 terminals with extended 
features, catalog numbers 2711P-I9, include a Web browser, remote 
desktop connection, Microsoft Office file viewers, and WordPad text 
editor.

Terminal replacement options? The terminal replacement for the PanelView Standard platform is the 
PanelView Plus platform.

Refer to Selecting a Terminal 
Replacement on page 20
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 13



Chapter 1        Things to Know Before You Migrate
External Fonts Before importing a PanelBuilder32 application that uses external fonts, make sure 
the external font file is in this directory:

C:\Program Files\Allen-Bradley\PBEX\Fonts

If the conversion utility does not find the external font in this location, the 
conversion will stop without reporting an error.

Retain Last States on 
Startup

PanelBuilder32 software lets you choose to retain the last states on startup for all 
objects. FactoryTalk View Machine Edition (ME) software does not have this 
feature.

Unsupported Characters in 
Tag Names and Addresses

PanelBuilder32 software supports semicolons (;) in tag addresses; FactoryTalk 
View ME software does not. Before importing your application into FactoryTalk 
View ME software, change the semicolons (;) to colons (:) in the PanelBuilder32 
tag editor.

PanelBuilder32 software supports dashes (-) in tag names, FactoryTalk View ME 
software does not. Before importing your application to FactoryTalk View ME 
software, search the PanelBuilder32 tag editor for tag names with dashes and 
duplicate the tags. Rename the tags to eliminate the dash, or replace the dash with 
an underscore (_). Use the tag search function to find graphic objects using the 
original tag names. Edit the objects to update the tag names.

Bit Array Tags You can monitor bit arrays for alarm conditions in FactoryTalk View applications 
but you can’t assign bit arrays to graphic objects, or write to bit arrays. This means 
all bit array tags in your PanelBuilder32 application will be converted to memory 
tags in the FactoryTalk View ME application. 

String Tags At runtime, FactoryTalk View ME applications support a maximum length of 82 
characters. Because PanelBuilder32 protocols support longer strings, some alarm 
messages may be truncated after conversion.
14 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Things to Know Before You Migrate        Chapter 1
Alarm Trigger Tags Bit arrays with the Bit or LSBit trigger types are used to trigger alarm messages in 
a FactoryTalk View ME application. Assigning alarm triggers to elements in a bit 
array, instead of bit addresses, frees up tags in the database for other uses. When 
an element of an array changes from 0 to 1, it can generate an alarm message if a 
message has been set up for that bit position. With the Bit trigger type, you can 
generate simultaneous alarm messages, one for each element. With the LSB 
trigger type, only the lowest bit position triggers an alarm:

• In a PanelBuilder32 application, the trigger value for the bit data type 
ranges from 0…31.

• In a FactoryTalk View ME application, the trigger value for the bit data 
type ranges from 1…32.

The number of bits in the array depends on the data type of the tag. Integer data 
types, for example, return 16 bits per element, while Bit data types return 8 bits 
per element.

To trigger a digital alarm based on an array of controller bits, you must use a direct 
reference and the syntax: 

tagname,Larraylength (for example, [PLC5]N7:0,L5 

Bit Position Triggers

Follow these steps in the FactoryTalk View ME application to trigger alarms by 
using bit positions.

1. In the Trigger tab of the Alarm Setup editor, create a Bit type alarm trigger.

2. In the Trigger dialog box, click Browse in the Tag column and browse to 
the first element of an array. 

For example, in a Logix5000 controller called CLGX1, select AAlm[0]. 
This is an integer tag type.

3. Click OK to insert the tag address into your trigger tag. 

This address {[CLGX1]AAlm[0]} will be the starting element in your 
array tag. [CLGX1] is the direct reference or the RSLinx Enterprise device 
shortcut name. 

4. Double-click the address and append a comma and the letter L to the 
address, then type the number of elements you want to include in your 
array tag. 

To add 64 elements to the example address, modify it to read 
{[CLGX1]AAlm[0],L64]}. This syntax will return (64 x 16 =) 1024 bits. 
Do not leave a space between the tag address and the length.

TIP Don’t leave a space between the tag address and the length. For 
example, the address {[SLC]BlockWrite1, L8}, where BlockWrite is the 
equivalent of N7:0, will not work. {[SLC]BlockWrite1,L8} will work.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 15



Chapter 1        Things to Know Before You Migrate
5. In the Messages tab, assign trigger values and alarm messages to as many of 
the elements in the array tag as you like. 

Each trigger value corresponds to a bit position, not a bit address.

In the Trigger Value column, enter a number for the element that will trigger the 
message, then create the message in the Message column. When that element in 
the array changes value, it will trigger the alarm and display the message.

Least Significant Bit Triggers

Follow these steps to trigger alarms using Least Significant Bit positions.

1. In the Trigger tab of the Alarm Setup editor, create an LSBit type alarm 
trigger.

2. In the Trigger dialog box, click Browse in the Tag column and browse to 
the first element of an array.

For example, in a PLC-5 controller, select an integer tag N7:61. For this 
example, only the first three bit positions are used, so there’s no need to 
specify a length (L) for the array. To also monitor bits in N7:62, add L2 to 
the address: ::[PLC5]N7:61,L2.

3. Specify these trigger values and alarm messages for the alarm trigger.

If the motor loses power at runtime, all three bit values change from 0 to 1. Only 
the first alarm message is generated, because bit 00 is the least significant or the 
lowest bit. If the operator acknowledges the first alarm and power is not yet 
restored, the second alarm is generated, and so on.

Bit Position Trigger Value Message

1 1 Line 1: Conveyor has stopped

2 2 Line 1: Power failure

3 3 Line 2: Conveyor has stopped

4 4 Line 2: Power failure

... ... ...

1024 1024 Line 6: Oven door open

Bit in Array Bit position Trigger Value Message

00 1 1 Motor has lost power

01 2 2 Motor has stopped

02 3 3 Overload switch has lost power
16 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Things to Know Before You Migrate        Chapter 1
Alarm Messages Both PanelBuilder32 and Machine Edition applications perform the same three 
steps when an alarm is triggered.

1. Send the alarm message to the Data Tag connection.

2. Set the Notification Tag connection to 1.

3. Reset the Notification Tag connection to 0 when the Handshake tag 
changes to a nonzero value.

The PanelBuilder32 application performs additional steps that are not required 
by the ME application.

4. Send Null (00) to the Data Tag, overwriting the alarm message.

5. Set the Notification Tag to 1.

6. Reset the Notification Tag to 0 when the Handshake tag changes to a new 
nonzero value.

The Data tag is now ready to accept a new alarm message.

Tags Assigned to Message 
Connections

Some PanelBuilder32 tags are assigned to Message connections in the converted 
Machine Edition application.

This Tag in PanelBuilder32 Is Assigned to This Connection in ME

Remote Device Data tag Message connection

Remote Device Notification tag Message Notification connection

Remote Device Handshake tag Message Handshake connection
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 17



Chapter 1        Things to Know Before You Migrate
Notes:
18 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 2

Select a Terminal Replacement

Introduction In this chapter, you will select and optionally install a PanelView Plus terminal 
replacement for your PanelView Standard terminal. 

Before You Begin Review the migration considerations table (chapter 1).

Follow These Steps Follow these steps to select a PanelView Plus terminal as a replacement for your 
PanelView Standard terminal.

Selecting a Terminal 
Replacement

Reviewing Terminal 
Comparisons

Page 20

Page 21

Installing a PanelView 
Plus Terminal

Page 24

Function Key 
Comparisons

Page 24
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 19



Chapter 2        Select a Terminal Replacement
Selecting a Terminal 
Replacement

Replacement options for the PanelView Standard terminals include the following 
platforms:

• PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500) terminals 
• PanelView Plus 700 to 1500 terminals running FactoryTalk View Machine 

Edition software version 5.1 or earlier
• PanelView Plus 400 and 600 terminals
• PanelView Plus Compact 400, 600, and1000 terminals

Some of the PanelView Plus terminals fit directly into the existing panel cutouts 
of the PanelView Standard terminals; others require an adapter plate.

None of the PanelView Plus terminals fit into the panel cutouts of the PanelView 
Standard 300 or 300 Micro terminals.

TIP • References to PanelView Plus 700, 1000, 1250, or 1500 terminal apply to both the 
PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500) and PanelView Plus 700 to 1500 platforms. 

• PanelView Plus Compact terminals use the same cutouts and adapter plates as 
the corresponding PanelView Plus 400, 600, and 1000 models.

Table 2 - PanelView Plus Replacement Terminals

PanelView Standard Terminal PanelView Plus Replacement Terminal Adapter Plate 
Required

Adapter Plate 
Cat. No.

PanelView Standard 300 or 300 Micro None(1) — —

PanelView 550 or 600 touch
PanelView Plus 400 keypad or keypad/touch
PanelView Plus 600 touch

No —

PanelView 550 keypad
PanelView 550 keypad/touch

PanelView Plus 600 keypad or keypad/touch No —

PanelView Plus 400 keypad or keypad/touch
PanelView Plus 600 touch

Yes 2711P-RAK4

PanelView 600 keypad
PanelView 600 keypad/touch

PanelView Plus 600 keypad or keypad/touch Yes 2711P-RAK6

PanelView Plus 700 keypad or keypad/touch No —

PanelView 900 keypad
PanelView Plus 700 keypad or keypad/touch Yes 2711P-RAK7

PanelView Plus 1000 keypad or keypad/touch No —

PanelView 900 touch
PanelView Plus 700 touch Yes 2711P-RAT7

PanelView Plus 1000 touch No —

PanelView 1000 keypad
PanelView Plus 1000 keypad or keypad/touch Yes 2711P-RAK10

PanelView Plus 1250 keypad or keypad/touch No —

PanelView 1000 touch
PanelView Plus 1000 touch Yes 2711P-RAT10

PanelView Plus 1250 touch No —

PanelView 1400 keypad
PanelView Plus 1250 keypad or keypad/touch Yes 2711P-RAK12S

PanelView Plus 1500 keypad or keypad/touch No —

PanelView 1400 touch PanelView Plus 1250 touch Yes  2711P-RAT12S           

PanelView Plus 1500 touch No — 

(1) You can replace the PanelView Standard 300 or 300 Micro with a PanelView Plus 400 keypad terminal by increasing the size of the current panel cutout.
20 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Select a Terminal Replacement        Chapter 2
Reviewing Terminal 
Comparisons

Review dimensions and other pertinent information to compare the PanelView 
Standard terminals with the equivalent PanelView Plus terminals.

For specifications and catalog numbers of the PanelView Standard and 
PanelView Plus terminals, go to http://www.ab.com/catalogs/

Table 3 - PanelView Standard 550 or 600 Touch Terminal Comparisons - No Adapter

Attribute Standard 550
Touch

Standard 600
Touch

Plus 600 
Touch

Plus 400
Keypad

Plus 400
Keypad, Key/Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

125 x 158 mm
4.91 x 6.20 in.

125 x 158 mm
4.91 x 6.20 in.

123 x 156 mm
4.86 x 6.15 in.

123 x 156 mm
4.86 x 6.15 in.

123 x 156 mm
4.86 x 6.15 in.

Depth, approx. 82 mm (3.20 in.) 96 mm (3.80 in.) 98 mm (3.86 in.) 90 mm (3.54 in.) 90 mm (3.54 in.)

Display size
4.75 in. monochrome 
LCD blue mode

4.54 in. color
active matrix TFT

5.5 in. color
active matrix TFT

3.8 in. monochrome 
passive matrix

3.5 in. color
active matrix TFT

Table 4 - PanelView Standard 550 Keypad or Keypad/Touch Terminal Comparisons - No Adapter

Attribute
Standard 550

Keypad, Key/Touch
Plus 600 

Keypad, Key/Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

144 x 243 mm
5.66 x 9.55 in.

142 x 241 mm
5.61 x 9.50 in.

Depth, approx. 106 mm (4.20 in.) 98 mm (3.86 in.)

Display size
4.75 in. monochrome 
LCD blue mode

5.5 in. color
active matrix TFT or 
monochrome passive matrix

Table 5 - PanelView Standard 550 Keypad or Key/Touch Terminal Comparisons - Cat. No. 2711P-RAK4 Adapter Required

Attribute
Standard 550

Keypad, Key/Touch
Plus 400
Keypad

Plus 400 
Keypad, Key/Touch

Plus 600 
Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

144 x 243 mm
5.66 x 9.55 in.

123 x 156 mm
4.86 x 6.15 in.

123 x 156 mm
4.86 x 6.15 in.

123 x 156 mm
4.86 x 6.15 in.

Depth, approx. 106 mm (4.20 in.) 90 mm (3.54 in.) 90 mm (3.54 in.) 98 mm (3.86 in.)

Display size
4.75 in. monochrome 
LCD blue mode

3.8 in. monochrome 
passive matrix

3.5 in. color
active matrix TFT

5.5 in. color
active matrix TFT
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 21

http://www.ab.com/catalogs/


Chapter 2        Select a Terminal Replacement
Table 6 - PanelView Standard 600 Keypad or Key/Touch Terminal Comparisons - No Adapter

Attribute Standard 600
Keypad, Key/Touch

Plus 700
Keypad, Key/Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

167 x 264 mm
6.57 x 10.39 in.

167 x 264 mm
6.57 x 10.39 in.

Depth, approx. 116 mm (4.57 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.)(1)

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.

Display size
4.54 in. color
active matrix TFT

6.5 in. color
active matrix TFT

Table 7 - PanelView Standard 600 Keypad or Key/Touch Terminal Comparisons - Cat. No. 2711P-RAK6 Adapter Required

Attribute
Standard 600

Keypad, Key/Touch
Plus 600

Keypad, Key/Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

167 x 264 mm
6.57 x 10.39 in.

142 x 241 mm
5.61 x 9.50 in.

Depth, approx. 116 mm (4.57 in.) 98 mm (3.86 in.)

Display size
4.54 in. color
active matrix TFT

5.5 in. color
active matrix TFT or 
monochrome passive matrix

Table 8 - PanelView Standard 1000 Keypad or Key/Touch Terminal Comparisons - No Adapter

Attribute Standard 1000
Keypad

Plus 1250
Keypad, Key/Touch

Standard 1000
Touch

Plus 1250
Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

257 x 390 mm
10.11 x 15.35 in.

257 x 390 mm
10.11 x 15.35 in.

257 x 338 mm
10.11 x 13.29 in.

257 x 338 mm
10.11 x 13.29 in.

Depth, approx. 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.)(1) 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.)(1)

Display size
8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT 
or monochrome

12.1 in. color
active matrix TFT

8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT 
or monochrome

12.1 in. color
active matrix TFT

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.

Table 9 - PanelView Standard 1000 Touch or Key/Touch Terminal Comparisons - Adapter Required

Attribute
Standard 1000

Keypad
Plus 1000

Keypad, Key/Touch
Standard 1000

Touch
Plus 1000

Touch

Adapter Cat. No. 2711P-RAK10 Cat. No. 2711P-RAT10

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

257 x 390 mm
10.11 x 15.35 in.

224 x 375 mm
8.8 x 14.75 in.

257 x 338 mm
10.11 x 13.29 in.

224 x 305 mm
8.8 x 12.0 in.

Depth, approx. 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1) 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1)

Display size
8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT or
monochrome

10.4 in. color
active matrix TFT

8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT or
monochrome

10.4 in. color
active matrix TFT

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.
22 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Select a Terminal Replacement        Chapter 2
Table 10 - PanelView Standard 900 Keypad or Key/Touch Terminal Comparisons - No Adapter

Attribute
Standard 900

Keypad
Plus 1000

Keypad, Key/Touch
Standard 900

Touch
Plus 1000

Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

224 x 375 mm
8.8 x 14.75 in.

224 x 375 mm
8.8 x 14.75 in.

224 x 305 mm
8.8 x 12.00 in.

224 x 305 mm
8.8 x 12.0 in.

Depth, approx. 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1) 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1)

Display size
8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT or 
monochrome plasma

10.4 in. color
active matrix TFT

8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT or 
monochrome plasma

10.4 in. color
active matrix TFT

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.

Table 11 - PanelView Standard 900 Touch Terminal Comparisons - Adapter Required

Attribute
Standard 900

Keypad
Plus 700

Keypad, Key/Touch
Standard 900

Touch
Plus 700

Touch

Adapter Cat. No. 2711P-RAK7 Cat. No. 2711P-RAT7

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

224 x 375 mm
8.8 x 14.75 in.

167 x 264 mm
6.57 x 10.39 in.

224 x 305 mm
8.8 x 12.00 in.

154 x 220 mm
6.08 x 8.67 in.

Depth, approx. 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1) 112 mm (4.40 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1)

Display size
8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT or
monochrome plasma

6.5 in. color
active matrix TFT

8.3 in. color
active matrix TFT or
monochrome plasma

6.5 in. color
active matrix TFT

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.

Table 12 - PanelView Standard 1400 Touch Terminal Comparisons - No Adapter Required

Attribute
Standard 1400

Keypad
Plus 1500

Keypad, Key/Touch
Standard 1400

Touch
Plus 1500

Touch

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

305 x 419 mm
12.0 x 16.50 in.

305 x 419 mm
12.0 x 16.50 in.

305 x 391 mm
12.0 x 15.40 in.

305 x 391 mm
 12.0 x 15.40 in.

Depth, approx. 394 mm (15.53 in.) 65 mm (2.55 in.) (1) 394 mm (15.53 in.) 65 mm (2.55 in.) (1)

Display size 10.0 in. color CRT
15 in. color
active matrix TFT

10.0 in. color CRT
15 in. color
active matrix TFT

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.

Table 13 - PanelView Standard 1400 Keypad or Touch Terminal Comparisons - Adapter Required

Attribute
Standard 1400

Keypad
Plus 1250

Keypad, Key/Touch
Standard 1400

Touch
Plus 1250

Touch

Adapter Cat. No. 2711P-RAK12S Cat. No. 2711P-RAT12S

Cutout dimensions H x W, 
approx.

419 x 390 mm
16.50 x 12.0 in.

257 x 390 mm
10.11 x 15.35 in.

305 x 391 mm
12.0 in. x 15.40 in.

257 x 338 mm
10.11 x 13.29 in.

Depth, approx. 394 mm (15.53 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1) 394 mm (15.53 in.) 55 mm (2.18 in.) (1)

Display size 10.0 in. color CRT
12.1 in. color
active matrix TFT

10.0 in. color CRT
12.1 in. color
active matrix TFT

(1) Optional add-on communication module will increase depth of the product.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 23



Chapter 2        Select a Terminal Replacement
Function Key Comparisons The table provides a comparison of function keys between the PanelView 
Standard and PanelView Plus terminals.

Installing a PanelView Plus 
Terminal

Optionally install the selected PanelView Plus terminal into the existing 
PanelView Standard panel cutout. You may need an adapter plate depending on 
your terminal selection. 

Refer to Additional Resources on page 11 for a list of applicable documentation 
for your terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required. 

Table 14 - Function Key Comparisons Between Terminal Platforms

PanelView Standard 
Keypad or Keypad/Touch

PanelView Standard 
Function Keys

PanelView Plus
Function Keys

PanelView Plus Terminal 
Keypad or Keypad/Touch

300M keypad F1…F4

300 keypad F1…F8 F1…F8 400 keypad or keypad/touch

550 keypad or keypad/touch F1…F10 F1…F10 600 keypad or keypad/touch

600 keypad or keypad/touch F1…F10 F1…F10, K1…K12 700 keypad or keypad/touch

900 keypad F1…F16 F1…F16, K1…K16 1000 keypad or keypad/touch

1000 keypad F1…F16 F1…F20, K1…K20 1250 keypad or keypad/touch

1400 keypad F1…F16, F17…F21 F1…F20, K1…K20 1500 keypad

TIP You can install the terminal after converting and testing your application.
24 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 3

Import Your Application

Introduction In this chapter, you will import your existing PanelBuilder32 application into 
FactoryTalk View Machine Edition (ME) software. 

Different software is used by the PanelView Standard and PanelView Plus 
platforms to develop applications. 

• PanelView Standard terminals run applications created with  
PanelBuilder32 software. 

• PanelView Plus terminals run applications created with 
FactoryTalk View ME software.

Before You Begin • Review the migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2).
• Optionally install the PanelView Plus terminal replacement (Chapter 2). 

You can install the terminal after migrating and testing your application.

What You Need • FactoryTalk View Studio for Machine Edition software with correct 
version for your PanelView Plus terminal. Refer to Required Software on 
page 10 for details.

• PanelBuilder32 .pba application file. 

The application file can reside on your local hard drive or external storage 
media:
– Secure Digital (SD) card or USB flash drive for PanelView Plus 6 

terminals
– USB flash drive for PanelView Plus 6 or PanelView Plus terminals
– CompactFlash cards for PanelView Plus 400, 600, 700 to 1500 

terminals, running FactoryTalk View ME software version 5.1 or earlier
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 25



Chapter 3        Import Your Application
Follow These Steps Follow these steps to import your PanelBuilder32 application into FactoryTalk 
View Machine Edition software.

Post Conversion Tips

page 30

Import Application

page 27
26 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Import Your Application        Chapter 3
Import Application Follow these to import a PanelBuilder32 application into FactoryTalk View 
Machine Edition software.

1. Launch the FactoryTalk View 
Studio software.

2. Click the New tab.

3. Enter an Application name and 
click Import.

4. Read the FactoryTalk View 
dialog box and click OK.

RSLinx Enterprise software for 
FactoryTalk View doesn’t need 
to be installed before you import 
your PanelBuilder32 
application.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 27



Chapter 3        Import Your Application
5. Select PanelBuilder Application 
(*.pba) and click Next.

Select PanelView Terminal (*.pva) if 
you don’t have the corresponding 
.pba file.

6. Click the ... button.

7. Browse to and select your 
PanelBuilder32 .pba application and 
click Open.

The .pba or .pva file can reside on 
your local hard drive or external 
storage appropriate to your terminal.

8. Click Next.
28 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Import Your Application        Chapter 3
9. Configure the import options 
based on your replacement 
terminal.

Click Help at any time for 
clarification of each option.
a. Check the Convert to new 

window size checkbox.

b. Select the size (in pixels) of 

your PanelView Plus 

terminal display as shown in 

chart.

c. Check Scale graphic displays.

When checked, this setting 
rescales all displays.

d. If your original PanelView 

Standard terminal had a 

touch screen, or a both a 

touch screen and keypad, 

check the box under Touch 

property conversion. 

e. Click the Help button to 

read the differences between 

the caption alignment 

options, then select an 

option for your new 

application.

f. Click Finish.

The Importing Project dialog 
box shows the conversion status. 
This process may take a while, 
depending on the size of your 
application. When done, you 
will see the Project Status dialog 
box in the next step.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 29



Chapter 3        Import Your Application
10. Review the Project Status dialog box and click OK.

11. Repeat steps 1…10 for each PanelBuilder32 application you want to import into FactoryTalk View ME software.

Post Conversion Tips This table lists topics to consider after importing an application.

Table 15 - Post Conversion Tips

Software Feature Description What You Need To Do

Logout button A Logout button assigned to a function 
key in a PanelBuilder32 project will not 
convert properly in the Machine 
Edition application. 

Reassign the function key manually. 

Device shortcuts After importing a PanelBuilder32 .pba 
project, you may not see the newly 
created device shortcuts in the Tag 
Browser. 

Restart FactoryTalk View Studio 
software. 
When you re-open the imported 
application, the shortcuts will 
display correctly.

Screens When you import PanelBuilder32 
projects, all screens will be minimized.

Nothing

Multistate objects The first state value of PanelBuilder32 
multistate objects is 1.
In Machine Edition software, the first 
state value of multistate objects is 0.

If the imported application contains 
any of these multistate objects, 
verify the state values:
• Control list selector
• List indicator
• Multistate indicator
• Latched push button
• Maintained push button
• Momentary push button
• Multistate push button
• Symbol indicator
30 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 4

Review the Application Conversion Log

Introduction In this chapter, you will review the conversion log generated by FactoryTalk View 
Machine Edition (ME) software for your imported application. The results of 
this log will help you to determine what updates are required in your converted 
application. 

Before You Begin • Review migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2). 
• Install the PanelView Plus terminal in the existing PanelView Standard 

panel cutout (Chapter 2).
• Import your PanelBuilder32 .pba application into FactoryTalk View ME 

software (Chapter 3). 

What You Need • The new name of the application that was imported into FactoryTalk View 
ME software. This was done in Chapter 3.

• Conversion log, convert.log, generated by the FactoryTalk View ME 
import wizard.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 31



Chapter 4        Review the Application Conversion Log
Follow These Steps Follow this path to review changes that are required to your FactoryTalk View 
ME application.

About the Conversion Log The application conversion log, convert.log, is generated by the import wizard  
when you import your PanelBuilder32 application into FactoryTalk View ME 
software. This log provides detailed information about objects or features that 
did not convert directly from your PanelBuilder32 application. Use this log as a 
guide to update your application accordingly. Modifications to the application 
are required to verify that the application will operate correctly in FactoryTalk 
View ME software.

Open the Conversion 
Log

Review the Conversion 
Log

page 33

About the Conversion 
Log

page 32

page 34

IMPORTANT It is important that you review each object and feature in the 
converted application to verify that each will function as expected. 
Because PanelBuilder32 objects or features may not map directly into 
FactoryTalk View ME software, you may need to update your ladder 
logic to achieve the same operational results.
32 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Review the Application Conversion Log        Chapter 4
Open the Conversion Log The conversion log, convert.log, is stored with the new application that was 
imported into FactoryTalk View ME software.  

Follow these steps to locate the conversion log on your computer.

1. Navigate to this folder. C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Documents\RSView 
Enterprise\ME\HMI projects\

2. Double-click the HMI project 
folder that contains the new 
application name you created.

You entered this name in the 
import wizard when importing 
your PanelBuilder32 application  
into FactoryTalk View ME 
software.

3. Double-click the convert.log file 
generated by the import wizard. 

Your convert.log file will vary 
from the example shown.

TIP All of your FactoryTalk View ME applications will be located in this 
folder. This includes new or imported applications.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 33



Chapter 4        Review the Application Conversion Log
Review the Conversion Log The conversion log file, convert.log, contains a list of messages including 
warnings, errors, and unsupported features or objects in the converted 
application. You can compare these messages to those in the tables for 
information on why the message was logged. For your convenience, the message 
tables are categorized into these groups:

• RSLinx software
• Tags
• Objects and screens
• Alarms

When resolving conversion log messages, refer to your original PanelBuilder32 
application to review how the objects and tags were used.

During conversion, all PanelBuilder32 tag names and addresses are converted to 
HMI tags in the FactoryTalk View ME tag database.

Conversion Messages You Can Ignore

Some error messages appear consistently when importing PanelBuilder32 
projects and can be ignored.

IMPORTANT Some features or objects are no longer supported in FactoryTalk View 
ME software. However, new features or objects are available 
providing the same or enhanced functionality. 

Table 16 - Conversion Messages: To Be Ignored

Error Type Ignore this Error

Startup editor The initial screen does not exist in the graphics list.

Startup editor Failed to get startup information.

Format error File c:\documents and settings\all users\documents\rsview enterprise\me\hmi 
project\app1\import text files\almsg.txt, section/key ’main’

Tags Tags with a bit data type and a scale value of 0 are incorrectly logged during 
the import.

Scale errors Tag scale errors are logged only for analog tags. 
34 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Review the Application Conversion Log        Chapter 4
RSLinx Messages

This table lists RSLinx messages that may appear in the convert.log file.

Screen and Object Conversion Messages

Table 19 lists screen and object messages that may appear in the convert.log file. 
Most of the messages identify these attributes for a FactoryTalk View ME object:

• Screen number and name
• Location (x,y) of the object
• New graphic object name

Use this information to locate the object and make required modifications. The 
description for a message may reference a workaround in this document.

Here are some general notes on object conversions:
• Numeric display objects in PanelBuilder32 software are converted to Text 

objects with embedded variables in FactoryTalk View ME software. 
• A Numeric Input Enable button in FactoryTalk View ME software does 

not have a separate display tag. The display value is converted to an 
embedded variable on the Label Tab.

• The Numeric Input Cursor object in FactoryTalk View ME software has a 
separate indicator tag and does not have a Label tab for text.

Table 17 - Conversion Log Messages: RSLinx Software

Message Description

RSLinx Topic Converter log file created on <date> at <time>.

RSLinx2X topics to RSLinx Enterprise shortcuts conversion failed. User will 
have to manually convert topics to shortcuts.

Review the HMI tags in FactoryTalk View ME software and note the 
shortcut name. It is the same as the controller name in the PanelBuilder32 
application. You must use this name when creating the shortcut in 
FactoryTalk View ME software.
For information on creating shortcuts, refer to:

• FactoryTalk View Machine Edition User Guide, Volume 1, publication 
ViewME-UM004, for details on creating shortcuts.

• Videos at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/solutions/
integratedarchitecture/resources4.html

RSLinx is not installed. Please install the latest RSLinx software for proper 
import. Cannot create instance of RSLinx. Topic generation will not 
succeed.

In FactoryTalk View ME software, set up communication and create a 
shortcut. 
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 35

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/viewme-um004_-en-e.pdf
http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/viewme-um004_-en-e.pdf
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/solutions/integratedarchitecture/resources4.html
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/solutions/integratedarchitecture/resources4.html


Chapter 4        Review the Application Conversion Log
Table 18 - Conversion Log Messages: Screens and Objects

Message Description

Message display object will be converted to Multistate Indicator object at 
<location>.

A message display in PanelBuilder32 software is the same as a multistate 
indicator in FactoryTalk View ME software.

Verify password button at <location> not supported. The Verify Password button is not supported in FactoryTalk View ME 
software.

Select Operator button at <location> not supported. The Select Operator button is not supported in FactoryTalk View ME 
software. 

Screen security settings not converted. Security settings are not converted in FactoryTalk View ME software. You 
must reconfigure all security settings.

String pop up will be invoked with blank scratchpad on <location>. Verify operation in FactoryTalk View ME software.

Cannot find block write start tag for pilot list selector at <location>. The 
visible state connection will be unassigned.

The Piloted Control List Selector in PanelBuilder32 software does not have 
a block write tag assigned. 
Assign a block write tag in FactoryTalk View ME software if you want a 
visible state connection.

For LSB support, refer to online help for correct syntax of Multistate 
Indicator’s Value control at <location>. 

FactoryTalk View ME software does support Least Significant Bit (LSB) on 
multistate and list indicators. Check the object and make sure the syntax is 
correct for the value.
The L parameter is used only for message addresses that are more than one 
word in length. Refer to the FactoryTalk View online help for information on 
the L parameter.

Blinking color images are not supported. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support blinking color images.

Print Only objects not supported. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support Print Only objects.

Line at <location> could not have property set: Width. In FactoryTalk View ME software, lines have a line width that is separate 
from the object location.

Line at <location> could not have property set: Height. In FactoryTalk View ME software, lines have a line height that is separate 
from the object location.

Numeric entry enable button at <location> could not have property set: 
Minimum Value.

Numeric entry enable button at <location> could not have property set: 
Maximum Value.

The Numeric Entry Enable button is converted to a Numeric Input Enable 
button in FactoryTalk View ME software. 
• In PanelBuilder32 software, the input and display floating point tags 

shared the same name and address. The min/max values were out of 
range and could not be set in the FactoryTalk View ME object. 

• In FactoryTalk View ME software, set the default min and max for 
floating point. The display value is an embedded variable on the 
Label tab.
36 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Review the Application Conversion Log        Chapter 4
Tag Conversion Messages

This table lists tag messages that may appear in the convert.log file.

Table 19 - Conversion Log Messages: Tags

Message Description

Invalid characters not supported. Tag has been converted to <name>. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support periods in tag names. The 
periods are converted to underscores.

Already exists in the tag database. The converted tag already exists in the FactoryTalk View ME HMI tag 
database or the conversion created it.

Could not be added to the tag database. Verify that all the tag names exist in the FactoryTalk View HMI tag 
database after the conversion. 

The minimum value for this tag was invalid and has been set to the 
minimum value based on the tag’s data type.

The minimum value for the tag in the PanelBuilder32 application is not valid 
in the FactoryTalk View ME application. This discrepancy was corrected.  
The minimum value for the tag was set according to the tag’s data type. 
Verify that the tag data type and minimum value are correct.

The maximum value for this tag was invalid and has been set to the 
minimum valid value based on the tag’s data type.

The maximum value for the tag in the PanelBuilder32 application is not 
valid in the FactoryTalk View ME application. This discrepancy was 
corrected. The maximum value for the tag was set according to the tag’s 
data type. Verify that the tag data type and maximum value are correct.

The scale for this tag was invalid and has been set to its default value. Verify that the scale for the tag data type is correct.

Tag converted to memory tag, as its addressing syntax is not supported. For this specific instance, an RIO bit array data type with a length of 2 is 
using output O:xxx address.  
In the converted application. FactoryTalk View ME software does not 
support bit arrays. Bit arrays are converted to memory tags.

Tag converted to memory tag, as its address is blank. The tag was converted to a memory tag because the tag address was blank 
in the PanelBuilder32 software.

The array size for this tag was invalid and has been set to the maximum 
supported size.

The character array size was converted to the maximum string length of 82 
in the FactoryTalk View ME application.

Bit array tags are not supported. Tag will be converted as a memory tag. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support the bit array data type. 
Typically, bit arrays were used in PanelBuilder32 software for addresses 
less than one word in length. 

In FactoryTalk View ME software, change the tag address to a full word 
address. When using non-Remote I/O addresses these conversions take 
place:
• Bit array is converted to an analog, default type Device tag with a word 

length as opposed to a memory tag.
• BOOL is converted to a bit tag.
• DINT is converted to an analog, long integer tag.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 37



Chapter 4        Review the Application Conversion Log
Alarm Conversion Messages

This table lists alarm messages that may appear in the convert.log file.

For optimal performance, convert PanelBuilder32 alarm tags to direct reference 
tags in FactoryTalk View ME software. Use the L parameter for the length in 
16 bit words. The alarm trigger type can be bit.

Refer to the FactoryTalk View online help for information on the word length 
L parameter.

Table 20 - Conversion Log Messages: Alarms

Message Description

Bit and LSBit triggered alarms that used a trigger tag with a bit data type 
will only be able to trigger a single alarm after import.

Refer to Alarm Trigger Tags on page 15 for details on alarm tag data types. 

Alarm message Ack option not supported. In PanelBuilder32 software, the alarm ACK is on an individual message. 
FactoryTalk View ME software does not support individual 
acknowledgement of alarms. The alarm Ack is on the triggers. 

Alarm List at <location> will display all alarms. This message describes the type of alarm list.

Alarm List at <location> will display all active alarms. This message describes the type of alarm list.

Alarm List at <location> will display all alarms that have come out of alarm. This message describes the type of alarm list.

Alarm List at <location> does not support displaying alarms that do not 
require acknowledgement.

This message describes the type of alarm list.

“Remote Clear All Alarm Tag” alarm control not supported. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support this alarm tag.

“Remote Clear All Alarm Handshake Tag” alarm control not supported. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support this alarm tag.

Tag converted to memory tag, as its address is blank. The tag was converted to a memory tag because the tag address was blank 
in PanelBuilder32 software.

The array size for this tag was invalid and has been set to the maximum 
supported size.

The character array size was converted to the maximum string length of 82.

Bit array tags are not supported. Tag will be converted as a memory tag. FactoryTalk View ME software does not support the bit array data type. 
Typically, bit arrays were used in PanelBuilder32 software for addresses 
less than one word in length. 

In FactoryTalk View ME software, change the tag address to a full word 
address. When using non-Remote I/O addresses, these conversions take 
place:
• Bit array is converted to an analog, default type device tag with a word 

length as opposed to a memory tag.
• BOOL is converted to a bit tag.
• DINT is converted to an analog, long integer tag.
38 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 5

Review Object Mapping

Introduction In this chapter, you will review how objects and alarms from PanelBuilder32  
software map to FactoryTalk View Machine Edition (ME) software. 

Before You Begin • Review migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2).
• Optionally install the PanelView Plus terminal in the existing PanelView 

Standard panel cutout (Chapter 2).  
• Import your PanelBuilder32 .pba application into FactoryTalk View ME 

software (Chapter 3).
• Review the conversion log for your imported application (Chapter 4).

What You Need Conversion log generated by the FactoryTalk View ME Import Wizard for the 
imported application.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 39



Chapter 5        Review Object Mapping
Follow These Steps Follow these steps to review how PanelBuilder32 objects and alarms map to 
FactoryTalk View ME software. This information will help you correct 
application errors listed in the conversion log.

Reviewing Object Mapping This table identifies how some PanelBuilder32 graphic objects migrate into a 
FactoryTalk View ME application.

Reviewing Object 
Mapping

page 40

Reviewing Data Type 
Mapping

page 41

Reviewing Mapping of 
Communication Networks

page 41

IMPORTANT It is important that you verify the function of all objects after 
importing your application to FactoryTalk View ME software. New 
objects may not function as expected.

Table 21 - Object Mapping

This PanelBuilder32 object Maps to this FactoryTalk View ME object

Message Display Multistate Indicator

Numeric Entry Cursor Point Numeric Input Enable

Increment/Decrement Entry Numeric Input Enable

ASCII Entry Cursor Point String Input Enable

Numeric Display Text object with numeric embedded variable

Connected Line Polyline

Circle Ellipse

Freeform Freehand

Bar Graph and Gauge Inner Text Bar Graph with separate Text object

Bar Graph and Gauge Inner Graphic Bar Graph with separate Image object

Gauge Needle Separate Gauge object. 

For example, in PanelBuilder32 software, a Gauge object is 
configured with two needles. This object is converted to two 
separate Gauge objects in Machine Edition software.
40 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Review Object Mapping        Chapter 5
Reviewing Data Type 
Mapping

This table shows how data types map between PanelBuilder32 and Machine 
Edition software.

Reviewing Mapping of 
Communication Networks

This table shows communication protocols supported by PanelBuilder32 and 
FactoryTalk View ME applications.

Table 22 - Data Type Mapping

PanelBuilder32 Data Types Machine Edition Data Types

Bit Digital

Bool Digital

Char array String (82 character max)

Unsigned integer Unsigned

Signed integer Int

IEEE Floating Point (FP)

4BCD 4BCD

none 3BCD

none Byte (unsigned 0…255)

Bit array None

DINT Long Int (signed 32 bit)

SINT (8 bit signed) None

Table 23 - Mapping of Communication Networks

PanelBuilder32 
Communication Protocols

FactoryTalk View ME 
Communication Protocols

RS-232 (DF1) RS-232 (DF1)

RS-232 (DH-485) RS-232 (DH-485)

DH-485 DH-485

DH+ DH+ 
Does not support nodes that use the 
AutoMax node type

EtherNet/IP
– EtherNet/IP controller address
– EtherNet/IP CIP
– Assembly object

EtherNet/IP
– Supported
– Not supported
– Not supported

RIO RIO (1)

(1) Remote I/O and DeviceNet communication modules are not available for 
PanelView Plus 6 terminals.

DeviceNet Not supported (1)

ControlNet ControlNet

KEPWare communication drivers for 
third-party controllers
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011 41



Chapter 5        Review Object Mapping
Notes:
42 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP002A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 6

Review Unsupported Features

Introduction In this chapter, you will review unsupported features in FactoryTalk View 
Machine Edition (ME) software. This will help you to resolve errors in the 
imported application.

Before You Begin • Review migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2).
• Optionally install the PanelView Plus terminal in the existing PanelView 

Standard panel cutout (Chapter 2).
• Import your PanelBuilder32 .pba application into FactoryTalk View ME 

software (Chapter 3).
• Review the conversion log for your migrated application (Chapter 4).
• Review object mapping (Chapter 5).

What You Need Conversion log generated by the FactoryTalk View ME import wizard for the 
imported application.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 43



Chapter 6        Review Unsupported Features
Follow These Steps Follow this path to review unsupported features in FactoryTalk View ME 
software.  

 

Reviewing Unsupported 
Objects

These PanelBuilder32 objects are not supported in FactoryTalk View ME 
software:

• Print Only
• Circular Scale
• Scrolling Text
• Print Alarm Button
• Horn Silence Button and Lamp/Horn Test Button
• Select Operator Button
• Enable/Disable Security Button
• New Password Button 
• Verify Password Button

Reviewing Unsupported 
Tags and Controls

These PanelBuilder32 controls are not supported in Factory Talk View ME 
software:

• Remote Ack All Handshake tag
• Remote Clear All Alarm tag
• Remote Clear All Alarm Handshake tag
• Message to Remote Device Notification tag
• Message to Remote Device Handshake tag
• Ack setting for alarms
• Bit alarm acknowledgement
• Handshaking for alarms sent to a remote device

Reviewing Unsupported 
Objects

Reviewing Unsupported 
Tags and Controls

page 45

page 44

Reviewing Unsupported 
Features

page 45
44 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Review Unsupported Features        Chapter 6
Reviewing Unsupported 
Features

Some PanelBuilder32 features are not supported in FactoryTalk View Machine 
Edition software. Compare the conversion log with the information on 
unsupported features to assist with updates to your imported application. 
Additional information is provided where possible to achieve the same 
functionality using another option or workaround in your imported application.

Table 24 - Unsupported Features in FactoryTalk View Machine Edition

Unsupported Feature Object Additional Information

Blink Text 
Arc Ellipse 
Line 
Panel
Rectangle 
Wedge

In FactoryTalk View ME software, all of the list objects use 
color animation to blink.

Image Color images do not blink. 
Monochrome images use the Blink property to enable 
blinking.

Allow Home/End
Allow Wrap
Ramping by Coarse Steps

Increment/Decrement Entry Button 
(Converted to Numeric Input Enable 
Button)

The Increment/Decrement Entry button is converted to a 
Numeric Input Enable button in FactoryTalk View ME 
software.

Print Setting Multistate Indicator
Message Display

Printing Print Only Object This object is not supported in FactoryTalk View ME 
software.

Initial State Values Maintained Push button
Multistate Push button
Standard Control List Selector

To set the states of these objects on application startup, 
create a macro to set the appropriate tag values for the 
object’s controls. Assign the Macro in the Startup editor of 
FactoryTalk View ME software.

Least Significant Bit data format Multistate Indicator
Message Display
List Indicator
Standard Control List Selector

Bit triggered states are not supported in FactoryTalk View 
ME software. Modify the state values and the read tag, or 
assign an expression to return the value of the Least 
Significant Bit.

Inner Text and Inner Graphic Bar Graph
Gauge

In FactoryTalk View ME software, the Inner Text is 
converted to a separate Text object. The Inner Graphic is 
converted to a separate Image object.

Scale Clipping Gauge If the scale doesn’t fit within the height or width of the 
gauge, it is not clipped. Check the position of the scale to 
make sure it doesn’t overlap other objects.

Needle Gauge In FactoryTalk View ME software, each needle is converted 
to a separate Gauge object.

No Acknowledgement Alarm List In FactoryTalk View ME software, all alarms can be 
acknowledged.

Ack Setting Alarm messages In FactoryTalk View ME software, all alarms can be 
acknowledged.

Turn Object View On property All objects If this property is set to False, the converted object does 
not appear.

Embedded Variable Numeric Display Numeric Display objects are converted to Text objects with 
embedded variables.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 45



Chapter 6        Review Unsupported Features
Foreground and background colors All objects The foreground and background colors of PanelBuilder32 
objects are used to set the Selection Fore and Selection 
Back color for FactoryTalk View ME objects. 

If the foreground and background colors are the same, the 
Selection Fore and Back colors are also the same. This 
means the selected state will be invisible, because the 
foreground color (text) and the background color are the 
same. 

To make the selected state visible, edit the object to 
change either the Selection Fore or Selection Back color.

Selected state visibility during design time and 
runtime

List Indicator
Display List Selector
Control List Selector
Piloted Control List Selector
Alarm List Selector

If the original Foreground Color (text) and Background 
Color of the object are the same, the selected state will be 
invisible. To make the selected state visible, edit the 
object to change either the Selection Fore or Selection 
Back color.

Caption and image placement All objects FactoryTalk View ME software supports one, three, or nine 
positions for captions and images, depending on the type 
of object. On conversion, captions and images are 
positioned using the closest match. Some captions might 
do the following:
• Overlap images
• Get truncated
• Get clipped to fit the object
Realign or resize objects for best fit.

Goto Configure Mode Button Object not converted

Security Enable/Disable Security Button
New Password Button
Verify Password Button

In the PanelBuilder32 software, user passwords are set up 
in the Configuration mode screens. FactoryTalk View ME 
software requires the Change Password button on a 
display.

Security Settings FactoryTalk View ME software uses a different method to 
assign security to graphic displays. 

You must reconfigure security. Once logged on, the 
operator does not need to re-enter the password until 
manually logged off, or optionally after an idle time. 

Table 24 - Unsupported Features in FactoryTalk View Machine Edition

Unsupported Feature Object Additional Information
46 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 7

Qualify the Runtime Application

Introduction In this chapter, you will qualify the integrity of your converted application before 
downloading and running it in your production environment. Because you are 
using different software with new features and functionality, it is important to 
validate the application for proper operation.

Before You Begin • Review migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2). 
• Optionally install the PanelView Plus terminal in the existing PanelView 

Standard panel cutout (Chapter 2). 
• Import your PanelBuilder32 .pba application into FactoryTalk  View ME 

software (Chapter 3). 
• Review the conversion log for your migrated application (Chapter 4).
• Review object mapping (Chapter 5).
• Review unsupported features (Chapter 6).

What You Need Converted FactoryTalk ME application.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 47



Chapter 7        Qualify the Runtime Application
Follow These Steps Follow these steps to configure diagnostics, validate, test run, configure global 
memory connections, download, and run your converted application on a 
PanelView Plus terminal.

Review Diagnostic Lists

Configure the Runtime 
Diagnostic Display

page 49

page 50

Review Error States for 
Graphic Objects

page 51

Configure 
Communication

page 52

Test Run the Application

page 56

page 54

Test Run Graphic Displays
48 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Qualify the Runtime Application        Chapter 7
Review Diagnostic Lists On your development computer, FactoryTalk View ME software features a 
diagnostic list at the bottom of the application window. You can configure 
FactoryTalk diagnostics to display information, warnings, and errors during 
application development and runtime. 

When you test run your application, the diagnostic list displays messages and 
errors logged by the application. Use this list to identify the graphic objects or 
features that generated the messages or errors. Correct these errors during the 
validation process. 

The diagnostic lists lets you clear one or all messages in the list:
• Click the Clear button to delete the message that is displayed. 

If you resize the list to display more than one message, select a message and 
then click Clear.

• Click the Clear All button to delete all messages in the list.
 

To view this diagnostic information during runtime, use either of the following:
• Default [DIAGNOSTICS] graphic display
• Diagnostic list object in a customized graphic display 

TIP The [DIAGNOSTICS] display is in the Libraries editor of the application 
Explorer window if not already included in your application displays. 
Import the [DIAGNOSTIC] display if you are going to use it.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 49



Chapter 7        Qualify the Runtime Application
Configure the Runtime 
Diagnostic Display

Follows these steps to configure the default [DIAGNOSTICS] display to log 
errors or warnings generated during runtime operation.

1. Launch FactoryTalk View ME software if not open.

2. Open your converted application.

3. Expand the System folder in 
your application Explorer 
window.

4. Double-click Diagnostic List 
Setup.

5. Under Runtime display, verify 
that [DIAGNOSITICS] is the 
Display name.

This is the default diagnostic 
display that pops up during 
runtime when configured events 
occur.

6. Check the boxes next to the 
messages that you want to 
appear in the display when 
events occur during runtime.

It is recommended that you 
always log errors and warnings 
during runtime. 

For information on how each 
dialog option is designed to 
function during runtime, click 
Help.

7. Click OK.
50 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Qualify the Runtime Application        Chapter 7
Review Error States for 
Graphic Objects

In FactoryTalk View ME software, error conditions for visible objects may be 
different than those in PanelBuilder32 software. The table clarifies what happens 
when errors occur for objects when tags are unavailable or communication is lost. 

For additional information on objects, refer to the FactoryTalk View Machine 
Edition online help.

Table 25 - Error Modes for Objects

Graphic Object Visible Error Mode

• Momentary Push Button
• Maintained Push Button
• Latched Push Button
• Multistate Push Button

The caption displays ‘default error message’ for 
the error state.

• Interlock Push Button
• Ramp Push Button

No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.
When you click on these objects, an error 
message is generated and logged to the 
diagnostic list object.

• Numeric Display
• Numeric Input Cursor

These objects display asterisks,  ******.

• Numeric Input Enable
• String Input Enable
• String Display

No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.
When you click on these objects, an error 
message is generated and logged to the 
diagnostic list object.

• Goto Display Button
• Return To Display Button
• Display List Selector
• Close Display Button

No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.
If communication to the PLC controller is lost, 
these buttons still let you navigate through your 
application.

Multistate Indicator The caption displays Error for the error state.

Symbol Properties The object shows the image color defined in the 
error state.

List Indicator No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.

Bar Graph Gauge This object shows a transparent wireframe box.

Scale No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.

Local Message Display This object displays question marks,  ???????, in 
the error state.

• Backspace
• End
• Enter
• Home
• Move Left
• Move Right
• Move Down
• Page Up
• Page Down

No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.

• Sort Alarm
• Reset Alarm
• Alarm Banner
• Alarm Status List

No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 51



Chapter 7        Qualify the Runtime Application
Configure Communication You are now ready to configure communication for your imported application. 
Because this is a new application, a communication configuration does not exist. 
The configuration will vary depending on the communication protocol you use.

Follow these steps to configure communication for your application.

1. In the Explorer window, expand 
RSLinx Enterprise and double-
click Communication Setup.

2. Select Create a New 
Configuration and click Finish.

Display Print No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.

Trend This object appears not to have any pens and 
does not perform real-time trending.

Time and Date No visible error message or error condition is 
displayed.

Table 25 - Error Modes for Objects

Graphic Object Visible Error Mode
52 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Qualify the Runtime Application        Chapter 7
3. In the Communication Setup 
dialog box, select the Local tab.
This communication path will 
be used for testing individual 
displays and Test Application.

4. Select the driver you are using in 
your design environment to test 
communication. 
Browse to the controller device and configure local communication.

5. Select the Target tab.
This communication path will be 
used on the PanelView Plus to 
communicate to the controller in 
your runtime application in 
Chapter 8.

6. Right-click RSLinx Enterprise 
and select Add Driver.

7. Select the appropriate driver and 
click OK.

8. Configure the driver properties.

TIP Remote I/O and DeviceNet communication modules are not supported 
by the PanelView Plus 6 terminals.

PanelView Plus Compact 400, 600, and 1000 terminals are fixed 
hardware configurations that do not support communication modules.

For On This Terminal + Communication Module Select

DH+ PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500)(1) + 2711P-RN6 or 2711P-RN6K DH+ (1784-PKTX, 2711P-RN6, 2711P-RN8)

PanelView Plus 400 or 600 + 2711P-RN8 DH+ (1784-PKTX, 2711P-RN6, 2711P-RN8)

DH-485 PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500)(1) + 2711P-RN6 or 2711P-RN6K DH485 (1784-PKTX, 2711P-RN6)

PanelView Plus 400 or 600 + 2711P-RN3 Serial DH485 (including 2711P-RN3, 2711P-RN22C)

ControlNet PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500)(1) + 2711P-RN15S or 
2711P-RN15SK

ControlNet (1784-PCIC, 1784-PCICS, 2711P-RN15S) or
ControlNet (1784-PKTCS, 2711P-RN15S, 2711P-RN15C)

PanelView Plus 400 or 600 + 2711P-RN15C ControlNet (1784-PKTCS, 2711P-RN15S, 2711P-RN15C)

(1) Also applies to PanelView Plus 700 to 1500 terminals running FactoryTalk View Machine Edition Firmware Revision 5.1 or earlier.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 53



Chapter 7        Qualify the Runtime Application
ControlNet Communication

Refer to ControlNet Communication for PanelView Plus Terminals user manual, 
publication, 2711P-UM003, for step-by-step details on how to configure 
ControlNet Scheduled and Unscheduled communication with FactoryTalk View 
ME software. 

Test Run Graphic Displays FactoryTalk View ME software provides a Test Display mode to test the 
animation and assigned tags connected to objects in a graphic display. Any 
information, warning, or errors are logged to the diagnostic list for your review.

Test Display mode tests all objects in a display:
• Button objects
• Numeric and string objects to verify that correct values are displayed
• Objects that require user input
• Objects that use animation

For each object tested, review and correct any errors and warnings logged to the 
diagnostic list. Retest the display object before proceeding to the next object.

IMPORTANT You must be connected to the controller and online before test running 
the display or all objects will show their error states.

IMPORTANT In Test Display mode, objects in the display are activated and 
connected to assigned tags. Only tags connected to objects in the 
display will work. Links to other displays or alarms, including data 
logging, macros, global connections, and information messages will 
not work. 
54 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/um/2711p-um003_-en-p.pdf


Qualify the Runtime Application        Chapter 7
Follow these steps to activate Test Display mode for a display and then return to 
Edit mode. Running Test Display mode and correcting logged errors in Edit 
mode is an iterative process. 

1. Open the display you want to test.

2. Access Test Display mode in one of two ways.
• Choose Test Display from the 

View menu.

• Click the Test Display button 
on the toolbar. 

3. Return to Edit mode in one of two ways.
• Choose Edit Display from 

the View menu.

• Click the Edit Display button 
on the toolbar.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 55



Chapter 7        Qualify the Runtime Application
Test Run the Application After testing and verifying that each graphic display is error free, you are ready to 
test run the entire application. Application Test mode lets you navigate through 
the entire application to validate functions not tested in Display Test mode. Some 
of these features include alarming, data logging, information messages, global 
connections, and macros.

As you navigate through displays in Application Test mode, the Diagnostic List 
logs warnings and errors as they occur. Correct all logged errors and then retest 
the application to validate error correction. 

Follow these steps to test run an application.

1. Open your converted application in FactoryTalk View ME software.

2. Test the application in one of two ways.
• Choose Test Application 

from the Application menu.

• Click the Test Application 
icon on the toolbar.

The emulator opens on your 
computer and runs the 
application. There is a two hour 
limit for using the runtime 
emulator.

3. Press x on your keyboard to exit 
the emulator. 

IMPORTANT You must be connected to the controller and online before testing the 
application for accuracy.

TIP Local messages and graphic objects configured for multiple 
languages will display in the application’s current language while in 
Test Application mode.

TIP The emulator window requires focus when pressing the x key to exit 
the emulator.
56 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 8

Create the Runtime Application

Introduction In this chapter, you will create, download, and run the converted application with 
all modifications on the PanelView Plus terminal.

Before You Begin • Review migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2). 
• Optionally install the PanelView Plus terminal in the existing PanelView 

Standard panel cutout (Chapter 2). 
• Import your PanelBuilder32 .pba application into FactoryTalk View ME 

software (Chapter 3). 
• Review the conversion log for your migrated application (Chapter 4).
• Review object mapping (Chapter 5).
• Review unsupported features (Chapter 6).
• Qualify the runtime application (Chapter 7).

What You Need • Converted FactoryTalk View ME application.
• Qualified runtime application.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 57



Chapter 8        Create the Runtime Application
Follow These Steps Follow these steps to create a runtime application, download, and run the 
application on the PanelView Plus terminal.

Create the Runtime 
Application

Download the Runtime 
Application

page 59

page 60

Run the Application

page 66
58 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Create the Runtime Application        Chapter 8
Create the Runtime 
Application

Follow these steps to create a runtime application file from your converted 
Machine Edition .mer file.

1. Open your converted application in FactoryTalk View ME software.

2. Choose Create Runtime 
Application from the 
Application menu.

3. Enter a name for your runtime 
application or accept the default 
name. 

4. Click Save to create the runtime 
file.

The file is saved to the default 
runtime location.

A dialog box shows the status of 
the runtime file creation. When 
the process completes, the dialog 
box automatically closes.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 59



Chapter 8        Create the Runtime Application
Download the Runtime 
Application

You can download your runtime .mer application to a PanelView Plus terminal 
using an Ethernet connection or external storage device that is supported by your 
terminal. 

Download Application Using Ethernet Connection

Follow these steps to download your runtime application to the PanelView Plus 
terminal using an Ethernet connection.

1. Establish an Ethernet connection between your computer and the terminal.

2. Launch the transfer utility in 
one of two ways.
a. Choose Transfer Utility from 

the Tools menu.

b. Click the appropriate tool on 
the toolbar.

3. Click the ... button to browse for 
the runtime file you just created.
60 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Create the Runtime Application        Chapter 8
4. Select the runtime file you just 
created and click Open.

5. Under Select destination 
terminal, expand the Ethernet 
driver.

6. Browse for and select your 
PanelView Plus terminal.

7. Click Download to download 
the runtime file to the 
PanelView Plus terminal.

A progress bar shows the status 
of the download.

s

Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 61



Chapter 8        Create the Runtime Application
8. Click OK when the download 
has completed successfully.

9. On the PanelView Plus terminal, 
load the application by pressing 
the Load Application button or 
pressing the [F1] function key.

10. Select your runtime application.
a. Press the up or down cursor 

to select the application if 
more than one exists.

b. Press the Load button or the 
[F2] function key on 
terminal.

PVs_App.mer
62 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Create the Runtime Application        Chapter 8
11. Press Yes or the [F7] function 
key on terminal to replace the 
communication settings in the 
terminal with those in your 
runtime application.

You are now ready to run the 
application on the terminal. Skip to 
page 66.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 63



Chapter 8        Create the Runtime Application
Download Application Using External Storage

Follow these steps to load the runtime application on the PanelView Plus 
terminal using an external storage card.

1. On your computer, copy the 
runtime application file to the 
runtime folder on a storage card 
supported by the terminal.

2. Turn off power to the terminal.

3. Load the storage card into the 
card slot of the terminal.

Table 26 - External Storage Media

This Terminal Platform Supports This External Storage

PanelView Plus 6 (700 to 1500) Secure Digital (SD) card, cat. no. 1784-SDx

USB flash drive on USB host ports

PanelView Plus 700 to 1500 CompactFlash cards, cat. no. 2711P-RCx
USB flash drive on USB host ports

PanelView Plus 400 and 600 CompactFlash cards, cat. no. 2711P-RCx

PanelView Plus Compact CompactFlash cards, cat. no. 2711P-RCx

IMPORTANT The root of the CompactFlash card must have the path  
‘RockwellSoftware\RSViewME\Runtime’ or the application file will 
not be recognized at runtime.

CompactFlash card slot on 
PanelView Plus 700 and 1500 
terminals supporting 
FactoryTalk View Machine 
Edition software version 
5.1 or earlier.

SD card slot and USB host port on PanelView Plus 6  terminals

SD Card Slot

USB Host Ports
64 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Create the Runtime Application        Chapter 8
4. Turn on power to the PanelView 
Plus terminal.

5. On the configuration display, 
press Load Application or the 
[F1] function key on the 
terminal.

6. Press the Source button or [F1] 
on the terminal to select 
External Storage 1 or 2.

7. Select your runtime application.
c. Press the up or down cursor 

to select the application if 
more than one exists.

d. Press the Load button or [F2] 
function key on the terminal.

PVs_App.mer
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 65



Chapter 8        Create the Runtime Application
8. Press Yes or the [F7] function 
key on the terminal to replace 
the communication settings in 
the terminal with those in your 
runtime application.

Run the Application Follow these steps to run your application on a PanelView Plus terminal. 

1. Press Run Application or the 
[F2] function key on the 
terminal to run the currently 
loaded application.

2. Cycle through all the runtime displays continuously. 

IMPORTANT If your application is not communicating to the controller:

• Check all cable connections.
• Verify that the Target tab in the RSLinx Enterprise Communication 

Setup is configured correctly.

PVs_App.mer
66 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Chapter 9

Optimize Runtime Performance

Introduction In this chapter, you will learn how to benchmark performance of your runtime 
application so that you can optimize as needed.

Before You Begin • Review migration considerations (Chapter 1).
• Select a PanelView Plus terminal replacement and adapter plate, if required 

(Chapter 2). 
• Optionally install the PanelView Plus terminal in the existing PanelView 

Standard panel cutout (Chapter 2). 
• Import your PanelBuilder32 .pba application into FactoryTalk View ME 

software (Chapter 3). 
• Review the conversion log for your migrated application (Chapter 4).
• Review object mapping (Chapter 5).
• Review unsupported features and common migration issues (Chapter 6).
• Correct, validate, and test the application (Chapter 7).
• Create, download, and run the application on a PanelView Plus terminal 

(Chapter 8).

What You Need • A converted FactoryTalk View ME runtime application file downloaded 
and loaded in your PanelView Plus terminal. 
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 67



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
Follow These Steps Follow this path to benchmark and optimize the performance of your converted 
application.

Benchmarking 
Performance

You are now ready to compare performance of your PanelBuilder 32 application 
running on a PanelView Standard terminal and the converted FactoryTalk View 
ME application running on a PanelView Plus terminal. 

You will perform the benchmarking by functional areas so that you can optimize 
performance one step at a time. Each function may also provide alternative 
methods to improve performance where needed.

Reviewing Tag Update 
Rate

Measure Performance of 
Display Changes

page 69

page 70

Reviewing Background 
Updates

page 71

Benchmarking 
Performance

page 68

Optimize Tags for 
Network Performance

page 73

IMPORTANT Performance benchmarking between the terminal platforms is critical 
so that operators experience the same, if not better, performance on 
the new platform. 
68 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Reviewing Tag Update Rate The tag update response is dependent on where the tag is used in the application. 
Each display or feature has a maximum tag update rate. This parameter specifies 
the maximum rate at which new data will be updated on the display, including 
tags used in expressions and embedded variables. 

The default tag update rate is 1.0 second. 
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 69



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
Measure Performance of 
Display Changes

During performance benchmarking, you may want to measure the time it takes 
for the application to change from one display to another. It is important that the 
operator experiences the same display feedback, if not better, on the PanelView 
Plus terminal. 

If possible, place your PanelView Standard terminal and the new PanelView Plus 
terminal side by side. Run the original PanelView Standard application and the 
converted PanelView Plus application at the same time.

Follow these steps to measure the length of time it takes to change from one 
display to another in the application. 

1. Load and run your converted application on the PanelView Plus terminal.

2. Use a stopwatch in the next steps to record the time it takes to change from 
one display to another display.

3. On any display, press the button that results in a display change and start 
recording the time.

4. Stop recording the time after all tag information is loaded on the next 
display.

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 until you have recorded the times for all displays in 
the application.

6. If possible, repeat this procedure for the same application on the 
PanelView Standard terminal. 

In a FactoryTalk View ME application, each display can have a maximum of 1000 
tag connections assigned. The more tag connections a display has, the longer it 
will take to load the display.

If performance is slower for some displays in the PanelView Plus application, you 
can do one of the following:

• Adjust the maximum tag update rate for these displays
• Reduce the number of tags used on these displays

IMPORTANT Cycle through all displays at least twice. The first time you open a 
display it loads slower than subsequent displays because tag 
information is cached into memory after a display is opened.
70 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Reviewing Background 
Updates

Background tags are continuously updated by the runtime application whether or 
not the operator is on a specific display. Tags update according to the maximum 
tag update rate for the associated feature.

The more familiar you are with these tags and features, the easier it is to update 
and finetune your application.

Global Connections

The Global Connections editor provides a list of connections that you can assign 
to tags:

• Date and Time
• Display
• Macro
• Backlight
• Memory

These tags are continuously updated in the background by the application, 
regardless of what display is currently active. The tags update according to the 
setting of the maximum update rate parameter.

TIP Set noncritical tags to a longer maximum update rate. Set critical tags 
to a lower rate so that time-sensitive information is always available 
to the operator.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 71



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
Alarms

The Alarm Setup editor lets you define triggers, messages, and advanced features 
for alarms. Any trigger tags or optional connections assigned within the editor 
will update according to the maximum update rate. This parameter is on the 
Advanced tab.
72 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Information Messages

The Information Message editor lets you specify information messages to 
automatically display on a user-defined display. The tags assigned in this editor, 
update at the rate defined by the maximum update rate.

Optimize Tags for Network 
Performance

You can further improve network performance by converting the application tags 
from HMI tags to direct reference tags.

The tag converter wizard (TCW) automatically converts tags in an application 
from HMI tags to direct reference tags.

TIP You can download The TCW utility from the Knowledgebase. 
Refer to Technote 31289.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 73



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
About the Tag Converter Wizard 

The tag converter wizard (TCW) requires information from an existing 
application to perform the conversion:

• Exported HMI tag database
• Exported displays (xml format)
• Exported alarms (xml format)

When this pre-conversion information is available, you can run the wizard. The 
wizard examines the HMI tag database to determine which tags to convert to 
alias tags or direct reference tags.

Remote I/O Applications

The HMI tags are substituted with the alias or device tags in the display and 
alarm xml files. When the conversion is done, a Convert_Log.txt file is generated. 
This file indicates all tag substitutions on a display-by-display basis. A new set of 
display and alarm xml files are created that you can import into your migrated 
application. The original display and alarm xml files are unaltered.

Non-Remote I/O Applications

For all non-Remote I/O applications, HMI tags are converted to direct reference 
tags regardless of scale, offset, and min/max values. This includes Ethernet, DF1, 
DH+, and DH-485 applications.

The TCW does not add the L parameter to alarm trigger tags. Refer to page 15 
for details on converting alarm trigger tags to direct reference.

IMPORTANT The tag converter wizard converts HMI tags to device tags. It does not 
convert device tags to HMI tags. Back up your application before 
starting the conversion. The conversion alters the original displays 
when imported into your new application.

IMPORTANT For Remote I/O applications, HMI tags that use custom scale and 
offsets are not converted. Any alias tags with initial values assigned 
are not converted. You must manually set the custom scale, offsets, 
and initial values for these tags, for objects to operate correctly.

IMPORTANT Memory tags are not converted. You should convert memory tags 
manually before running the Tag Converter Wizard.
74 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Export the HMI Tag Database

Follow these pre-conversion steps to export the HMI tag database in your 
migrated application.

1. Launch FactoryTalk View 
Studio software.

2. Select your ME application and 
click Open.

This example selects 
Baggage_800x600.

3. Choose Tools>Tag Import and 
Export Wizard from the Tools 
menu.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 75



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
4. In the Operation field, select 
Export RSView Tag Database to 
CSV files and click Next.

5. Click the ... button and browse 
to the project .med file and click 
Next.

This example uses 
Baggage_800x600.med.

6. Accept the default name for the 
destination file.

7. Click Finish.

You have just successfully 
exported the HMI tag database.

The default destination of the .csv file is:

C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Documents\RSView 
Enterprise\ME\HMI Projects\Project_Name\Project_Name-Tags.CSV

Export FactoryTalk View tag database to CSV files
76 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Export Graphic Displays to XML File

Follow these pre-conversion steps to export the graphics display in your 
converted application to an xml format.

1. Navigate back to the open 
instance of the FactoryTalk View 
Studio software.

2. In the Application Explorer, 
right-click Displays and choose 
Import and Export.

3. Select Export graphic 
information from displays and 
click Next.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 77



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
4. Click Select All, then Next.

5. Click the ... button.

6. Create a folder anywhere on 
your computer named Exported 
Displays.

7. Click Finish.

A dialog box shows the name of 
each graphic display as it is 
exported to an .xml file.
78 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
8. Review the Display_Export.txt 
file for any errors generated 
during the export.

The displays have been 
successfully exported to the 
folder created in step 6.

Export Alarms to XML File

Follow these pre-conversion steps to export alarms in your converted application 
to an xml format.

1. Navigate back to the open 
instance of the FactoryTalk View 
Studio software.

2. In the Application Explorer, 
right-click Alarm Setup and 
choose Import and Export.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 79



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
3. Select Export alarm 
configuration from application 
and click Next.

4. Accept the default file name 
Alarms and click Finish.

The alarms have been 
successfully exported to the 
alarms.xml file.

The default location for the alarm.xml file is:

C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Documents\RSView 
Enterprise\ME\HMI Projects\Project_Name\Alarms.xml
80 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Run the Tag Converter Wizard

Now that you have completed the pre-conversion process, you are ready to run 
the tag converter wizard. The executable file is named TCW.exe.

During the conversion, most of the tags are converted to direct reference tags. 
You will have to manually set scale and offset values for tags after the conversion.

1. Double-click the TCW.exe utility.

2. Select the HMI Tag ->Direct Tag 
conversion type.

3. Click the ... button next to the Exported 
Tag Database field and load the 
exported tag database.

The file is located in the directory 
specified in step 6 on page 76.

4. Click the Add button next to Exported 
alarms/displays.

TIP The original HMI tag database is not altered. 
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 81



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
5. Load the exported alarms and 
display xml files.

The alarms file is located in the 
folder specified under step 4 on 
page 80.

The xml display files are located 
in the folder specified in step 6 
on page 78.

Hold down the Shift key and 
select all displays to load all 
displays at once.

6. In the Destination Directory 
field, click the ... button to 
specify any location for the new 
xml display files.

The example shown may look 
different depending the network 
protocol of your application.

7. Click Next to continue the 
conversion.
82 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
The Report dialog box shows 
the number of tag and display 
substitutions made.

8. Click Finish.

A conversion log file, 
Conversion_Log.txt, is created 
and stored with the converted 
xml files.

The conversion process is 
complete. The utility has 
successfully converted all HMI 
device tags to alias or direct 
reference tags in all displays.

In addition to the conversion log file, the tag converter wizard generates a tag 
cross reference .csv file in the destination folder. This file cross references HMI 
tags to alias and direct reference tags. 

When you open the .csv file in Excel, three columns show how the tags are linked.

HMI Tag Alias Tag Direct Reference Tag

Tag1 MotorSart1 N7:0
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 83



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
Re-import the Display XML File

Now that you have converted all alarms and displays, you are ready to re-import 
the information into your application.

Follow these steps to re-import the xml display files to your application.

1. Navigate back to the open 
instance of the FactoryTalk View 
Studio software.

2. In the Application Explorer, 
right-click Displays and choose 
Import and Export.

3. Select Import graphic 
information into displays and 
click Next.

IMPORTANT Manually copy the BatchImport_Your_Project_Name.xml file to the 
location of the new displays created by the TCW utility. Select the xml 
file from this folder so all new displays are imported, not the original, 
unmodified displays.
84 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
4. Select No to not back up the 
displays. 

You did this when exporting 
graphic displays to xml format 
on page 77.

5. Click Next.

6. Select Multiple displays batch 
import file and click Next.

7. Click the ... button.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 85



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
8. Select and open the 
BatchImport_Your_Project_Na
me.xml

9. Select Update existing objects on 
the display.

10. Click Finish.

11. Review the DisplaysImport.txt 
file for errors.

The new alias and direct 
reference tags have been 
successfully imported into the 
application.
86 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Optimize Runtime Performance        Chapter 9
Re-import the Alarms XML File

Follow these steps to re-import the xml alarms file to your application.

1. Navigate back to the open 
instance of the FactoryTalk View 
Studio software.

2. In the Application Explorer, 
right-click Alarm Setup and 
choose Import and Export

3. Select No to not back up the 
alarms. 

4. Click Next.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 87



Chapter 9        Optimize Runtime Performance
5. Click the ... button to select the 
Alarms.xml file from created by 
the TCW utility.

6. Click Finish.

The project has been 
successfully updated with the 
new alarms.

You can now retest your application for optimized performance.
88 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Appendix A

Advanced Object Editing

Introduction Editing techniques can save you time when using FactoryTalk View Studio 
software. Use these techniques to reduce the migration effort when updating 
common properties between multiple graphic objects:

• Property panel
• Editing multiple objects
• Object explorer
• Tag substitution

Property Panel The property panel is a powerful editing tool that you can use to perform quick 
edits and tag assignments by simply clicking on a graphic object. You can modify 
the property values of graphic objects, and assign tags and expressions to objects. 
Any edits you make in the property panel are applied immediately.

Follow these steps to open the property panel.

1. With a graphic display open, 
choose View>Property Panel.

The property panel may not 
contain any information in it.  
This is the result of not selecting 
an object.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 89



Appendix A        Advanced Object Editing
2. Select a graphic object on the 
display.

This example shows a text object 
selected. The property panel 
shows all properties that you can 
edit for the selected object.

3. Select the Connections tab to 
view and edit the tag connection 
properties for the selected 
object.

This example shows the Value 
and Polarity connections for a 
numeric display object.

Edit Multiple Objects One of the most useful features of the property panel is that you can edit multiple 
graphic objects with common properties at the same time, rather than editing 
each object, one by one.

Chapter 6, Review Unsupported Features, showed you how to create replacement 
multistate indicator, local message and numeric data display list objects in 
FactoryTalk View ME software. Creating those replacement graphic objects also 
required you to update properties to match the original PanelBuilder32 objects. 
These properties included captions, foreground/background colors, text size, 
number of states, and more. 
90 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Advanced Object Editing        Appendix A
Follow these steps to change a few properties for a group of ten multistate 
indicator objects.

1. Select a group of graphic objects 
you want to edit.

If your objects are not grouped, 
simply hold down the Ctrl key 
and click each object.

When a set of grouped objects 
are selected, the property panel 
shows only the grouped 
properties.

2. Click the Include Grouped 
Objects button on the property 
panel.

You will see all properties that 
can be edited for the objects in 
the group.

Clicking on any property 
provides a popup, drop-down 
menu, or other editing method.

In the next step, you will change 
the ST_Caption from **** to 
State 0 and the ST_BackColor 
to Green. These changes will 
then be applied to all selected 
objects for the state defined in 
the State property.

To change other states, simply 
change the State property to 
State1 and make the desired 
edits.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 91



Appendix A        Advanced Object Editing
3. Click the ... button next to 
St_Caption.

4. Type the new caption in the 
String Edit dialog box and click 
OK.

5. Click the ... button in the 
St_BackColor field. 

6. In the color palette that opens, 
click a new color.

The example shows the grouped 
objects before and after edits.

Depending on the object you are 
editing, the properties will differ. 
Help text at the bottom 
identifies what the property 
does.

Object Explorer The object explorer provides a tree-list of all objects in the selected display. You 
can select and highlight objects in this list. 

Groups are listed as expandable items, with the + icon. To view the objects in a 
group, click the + icon or double-click the group name. The list expands to show 
the objects and groups within a group.

You can use the highlight settings to highlight specified objects on both the 
graphic display and object explorer. You can select objects by object type, by 
animation type, or by tag name.

For a display with many objects, object explorer provides an efficient way of 
locating and selecting graphic objects. If you want to edit specific objects, object 
explorer can highlight these objects for you. In conjunction with the property 
panel, you can do one the following:

• Perform multiple edits instantly
• Double-click the object in object explorer to open the properties dialog 

box and make edits to a single object

TIP You can apply this editing technique to cursor llst objects, depending 
on the number of objects. This will save you time when updating your 
objects in FactoryTalk View ME software to match the original 
PanelBuilder32 object.

Before Edits After Edits
92 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Advanced Object Editing        Appendix A
Follow these steps to open object explorer.

1. With a graphic display open, 
choose View>Object Explorer.

Expand or collapse groups of 
objects by clicking the Expand 
or Collapse buttons.

The objects that appear in the 
list will differ for each display.

2. Click the Settings button to 
search for objects.

The Highlight Settings dialog 
box lets you search for objects by 
Object Type, Animation Type, 
or Tag Name.

When selecting by tag name, the 
list shows all tags and 
expressions referenced by objects 
in the display, except tags with 
embedded variables.

3. Select Local Message Objects to 
search for all local message 
objects.

4. Click OK to return to the object 
explorer.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 93



Appendix A        Advanced Object Editing
5. Check the Highlighting on 
check box and click the Expand 
button.

The object explorer highlights 
all local message displays in red.

Local message objects on the 
display also appear red with a 
border.

If you have a display with a red 
background, the red highlights 
will not be visible.

When you select an object in the 
object explorer, the Highlight 
mode turns off. Simply, recheck 
the Highlight on box to turn the 
highlights back on.

Display Object
94 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Advanced Object Editing        Appendix A
6. Double-click an object in the 
object explorer to open the 
properties for the local message 
display.

7. Edit the properties and click 
OK.

If the property panel and object 
explorer are both open, click any 
object in object explorer. The 
property panel will update the 
display with the edit properties 
for the selected objects. You can 
make any updates from the 
property panel.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 95



Appendix A        Advanced Object Editing
Substitute Tags You can use tag substitution to replace tag names or character strings in all 
selected graphic objects on a display. Character strings include tag placeholders, 
expressions and parts of strings within expressions. When replacing tags, you can 
use an entire tag name, including folders, or you can replace a string of characters.

Tag substitution is useful when your graphic displays use a direct reference tag 
name or if an HMI Tag name is referenced throughout your application and 
needs to be updated.

Follow these steps to substitute a tag or character string.

1. Open the graphic display you 
want to update.

2. Press Ctrl-A to select all objects 
in the display.

All objects on the display are 
highlighted. This example 
display is for illustration 
purposes only.

3. Choose Edit>Tag Substitution.

TIP You cannot use wildcard characters when searching for or replacing 
tag names.

TIP You must select all objects or the Tag Substitution dialog box will only 
show tags of the selected objects. 
96 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Advanced Object Editing        Appendix A
In the Tag Substitution editor, 
you can search on an existing 
name or a part of a tag name.

4. Type mem in the Search for box.

5. Type tag in the Replace with 
box.

Uncheck the Confirm 
Replacement option, if you don’t 
want to confirm every 
replacement.

6. Click Replace.

The editor searches for each tag 
that contains the partial string 
mem and replaces the string with 
tag. You are prompted to 
confirm each replacement. 

 

7. Click Replace All to confirm the 
replacement of all tags at once.

You are notified when the 
substitution is complete.

8. Click OK.

9. Choose Edit>Tag Substitution 
to verify that tags with the string 
mem were updated to tag.

You can use tag substitution on a display-by-display basis to verify that all tags or 
partial strings are updated correctly in the application.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 97



Appendix A        Advanced Object Editing
Notes:
98 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011



Index

A
adapter plates 20
alarms 72

B
background updates 71

C
communication

configuring 50
CompactFlash card downloads 60
conversion

tips 30
conversion log 33

alarm conversion messages 38
messages 34
opening 33
reviewing 33
RSLinx messages 35
screen and object messages 35
tag conversion messages 37

D
data type mapping 41
diagnostic list 49
download runtime application

Ethernet connection 60
external storage device 64

E
editing multiple objects 90
error states for objects 49, 50, 51
export

alarms to xml file 79
graphic displays to xml file 77
hmi tag database 75

F
FactoryTalk View ME software

conversion log 33
diagnostic list 49
editing multiple objects 90
editing objects 89
error states 51
import application 27
object explorer 92
property panel 89
tag substitution 96
test run displays 54
unsupported features 45

G
global memory connections 56

I
import

alarm xml file 87
display xml file 84

importing application 27
communication mapping 41
conversion log 33
data type mapping 41
object mapping 40

M
mapping

communication protocols 41
data types 41
objects 40

migrated application
ControlNet communication 54
create runtime application 59
DH+ communication 52
diagnostic list 49
download runtime application 60
run application 66
test run 54, 56
test run displays 54
unsupported features 45

migration considerations 13
migration path 4

O
object editing

multiple objects 90
object explorer 92
property panel 89
tag substitution 96

object explorer 92, 96
object mapping 40

P
performance

background updates 71
converting tags 74
measuring 70
optimize tags 73

platform comparisons 21
post conversion tips 30
property panel 89

R
run application 60, 66
runtime application

create 59
download 60

runtime diagnostic display
configure 50
Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 99



Index
T
tag converter wizard 74

run 81
tag substitution 96
terminal comparisons 21
terminal replacements 20

test run
application 56
displays 54

U
unsupported features 45

objects 44
100 Rockwell Automation Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011





Rockwell Otomasyon Ticaret A.Ş., Kar Plaza İş Merkezi E Blok Kat:6 34752 İçerenköy, İstanbul, Tel: +90 (216) 5698400

Publication 2711P-AP001A-EN-P - February 2011 102 Copyright © 2011 Rockwell Automation, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.

Rockwell Automation Support

Rockwell Automation provides technical information on the Web to assist you in using its products. 
At http://www.rockwellautomation.com/support/, you can find technical manuals, a knowledge base of FAQs, technical and 
application notes, sample code and links to software service packs, and a MySupport feature that you can customize to make the
best use of these tools.

For an additional level of technical phone support for installation, configuration, and troubleshooting, we offer TechConnect 
support programs. For more information, contact your local distributor or Rockwell Automation representative, 
or visit  http://www.rockwellautomation.com/support/.

Installation Assistance

If you experience a problem within the first 24 hours of installation, review the information that is contained in this manual.
You can contact Customer Support for initial help in getting your product up and running.

New Product Satisfaction Return

Rockwell Automation tests all of its products to ensure that they are fully operational when shipped from the manufacturing facility. 
However, if your product is not functioning and needs to be returned, follow these procedures.

Documentation Feedback 

Your comments will help us serve your documentation needs better. If you have any suggestions on how to improve this document, 
complete this form, publication RA-DU002, available at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/literature/.

United States or Canada 1.440.646.3434

Outside United States or 
Canada

Use the Worldwide Locator at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/support/americas/phone_en.html, or contact 
your local Rockwell Automation representative.

United States Contact your distributor. You must provide a Customer Support case number (call the phone number above to obtain 
one) to your distributor to complete the return process.

Outside United States Please contact your local Rockwell Automation representative for the return procedure.

http://literature.rockwellautomation.com/idc/groups/literature/documents/du/ra-du002_-en-e.pdf
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/support/americas/phone_en.html
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/support/
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/support/
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/literature/
http://www.rockwellautomation.com/locations/

	2711P-AP001A-EN-P, Migrating PanelView Standard Applications
	Where to Start
	Table of Contents
	Preface
	Introduction
	Audience
	Required Software
	Migration Services
	Additional Resources

	Chapter 1 - Things to Know Before You Migrate
	Introduction
	External Fonts
	Retain Last States on Startup
	Unsupported Characters in Tag Names and Addresses
	Bit Array Tags
	String Tags
	Alarm Trigger Tags
	Bit Position Triggers
	Least Significant Bit Triggers

	Alarm Messages
	Tags Assigned to Message Connections

	Chapter 2 - Select a Terminal Replacement
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	Follow These Steps
	Selecting a Terminal Replacement
	Reviewing Terminal Comparisons
	Function Key Comparisons
	Installing a PanelView Plus Terminal

	Chapter 3 - Import Your Application
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	Import Application
	Post Conversion Tips

	Chapter 4 - Review the Application Conversion Log
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	About the Conversion Log
	Open the Conversion Log
	Review the Conversion Log
	Conversion Messages You Can Ignore
	RSLinx Messages
	Screen and Object Conversion Messages
	Tag Conversion Messages
	Alarm Conversion Messages


	Chapter 5 - Review Object Object Mapping
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	Reviewing Object Mapping
	Reviewing Data Type Mapping
	Reviewing Mapping of Communication Networks

	Chapter 6 - Review Unsupported Features
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	Reviewing Unsupported Objects
	Reviewing Unsupported Tags and Controls
	Reviewing Unsupported Features

	Chapter 7 - Qualify the Runtime Application
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	Review Diagnostic Lists
	Configure the Runtime Diagnostic Display
	Review Error States for Graphic Objects
	Configure Communication
	ControlNet Communication

	Test Run Graphic Displays
	Test Run the Application

	Chapter 8 - Create the Runtime Application
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	Create the Runtime Application
	Download the Runtime Application
	Download Application Using Ethernet Connection
	Download Application Using External Storage

	Run the Application

	Chapter 9 - Optimize Runtime Performance
	Introduction
	Before You Begin
	What You Need
	Follow These Steps
	Benchmarking Performance
	Reviewing Tag Update Rate
	Measure Performance of Display Changes
	Reviewing Background Updates
	Global Connections
	Alarms
	Information Messages

	Optimize Tags for Network Performance
	About the Tag Converter Wizard
	Export the HMI Tag Database
	Export Graphic Displays to XML File
	Export Alarms to XML File
	Run the Tag Converter Wizard
	Re-import the Display XML File
	Re-import the Alarms XML File


	Appendix A - Advanced Object Editing
	Introduction
	Property Panel
	Edit Multiple Objects
	Object Explorer
	Substitute Tags
	Index

	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 1
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



Introduction_Catagory Types

		This tab summarizes Rockwell Automation Global Sales and Marketing preferred printing standards. It also provides guidance on whether a publication should be released as JIT (print on demand) or if it requires an RFQ for offset printing.
Find your publication type in the first section below. Use the assigned Printing Category information to determine the standard print specifications for that document type. The Printing Categories are defined below the Publication Type section. Note there may be slightly different print specifications for the categories, depending on the region (EMEA or Americas).
For more information on Global Sales and Marketing Printing Standards, see publication RA-CO004 in DocMan.

		Publication Type and Print Category

		Publication Type		Off Set Print Category Spec. (See table below)		JIT Spec. (See table below)		Description		Order Min **		Order Max **		Life Cycle Usage / Release Option

		AD		NA - Puttman		NA		Advertisement Reprint Colour		NA		NA		Presale / Internal

		AP		A3		D2		Application Solution or Customer Success Story		5		100		Presale / External

		AR		NA		NA		Article/Editorial/Byline		NA		NA		Presale / Internal

								(press releases should not be checked into DocMan or printed)

		AT		B3, B4		D5		Application techniques		5		100		Presale / External

		BR		A2 Primary, A1		NA		Brochures		5		100		Presale / External

		CA		C2 Primary, C1		NA		Catalogue		1		50		Presale / External

		CG		NA		NA		Catalogue Guide		1		50		Presale / External

		CL		NA		NA		Collection		5		50		Presale / External

		CO		A5, A6, A9		D5		Company Confidential Information		NA		NA		NA / Confidential

		CP		E-only		E-only, D5		Competitive Information		5		50		NA / Confidential

		DC		E-only		E-only		Discount Schedules		NA		NA		Presale / Internal

		DI		A1, A3		NA		Direct Mail		5		100		Presale / Internal

		DM		NA		NA		Product Demo		5		50		Presale / Internal

		DS		B3		D5		Dimensions Sheet		1		5		Post / External

		DU		B3		D5		Document Update		1		5		Post / External

		GR		B2		D6		Getting Results		1		5		Post / External

		IN		B3 Primary, B2		D5, D6		Installation instructions		1		5		Post / External

		LM		NA		NA		Launch Materials		5		50		Presale / Internal

		PC		B3		D5		Packaging Contents

		PL		E-only primary, B3		E-only		Price List		5		50		Presale / Internal

		PM		B2		D6		Programming Manual		1		5		Post / External

		PP		A3		D1		Profile (Single Product or Service). NOTE: Application Solutions are to be assigned the AP pub type.		5		100		Presale / External

		QR		B2 primary, B3, B5		D5, D6		Quick Reference		1		5		Post / External

		QS		B2 primary, B3, B5		D5, D6		Quick Start		1		5		Post / External

		RM		B2		D5, D6		Reference Manual		1		5		Post / External

		RN		B3		D5		Release Notes		1		5		Post / External

		SG		B1 Primary, B4		D5, D6		Selection Guide Colour		5		50		Presale / External

		SG		B2		D5, D6		Selection Guide B/W		5		50		Presale / External

		SP		A1, A2, A3, A4		NA		Sales Promotion NOTE: Service profiles are to be assigned the PP pub type.		5		100		Presale / Internal

		SR		B2, B3		D5, D6		Specification Rating Sheet		5		100		Presale / External

		TD		B2 Primary B3, B4, B5		D5, D6		Technical Data		5		50		Presale / External

		TG		B2, B3		D6		Troubleshooting Guide		1		5		Post / External

		UM		B2 Primary, B4		D6		User Manual B/W		1		5		Post / External

		WD		B3		D5		Wiring Diagrams / Dwgs		1		5		Post / Internal

		WP		B3 Primary, B5		D5		White Paper		5		50		Presale / External

		** Minimum order quantities on all JIT items are based on the publication length. **

		Publication length		Minimum Order Quantity

		77 or more pages		1 (no shrink wrap required)

		33 to 76 pages		25

		3 to 32 pages		50

		1 or 2 pages		100

		Pre-sale / Marketing		All paper in this category is White Brightness, 90% or better. Opacity 90% or better

		Category		Color Options		AP, EMEA Paper Requirements		Canada, LA, US Paper Requirements

		A1		4 color		170 gsm  2pp		100# gloss cover, 100# gloss text

		A2		4 color		170 gsm  , folded, 4pp		100# gloss cover, 80# gloss text

		A3		4 color		Cover 170 gsm  with           Body 120 gsm, > 4pp		80# gloss cover, 80# gloss text

		A4		2 color		170gsm Silk – 120gsm Silk		80# gloss cover, 80# gloss text

		A5		2 color		170gsm Silk – 120gsm Silk		80# gloss cover, 80# matt sheet text

		A6		1 color		170gsm Silk – 120gsm Silk		80# gloss cover, 80# matt sheet text

		A7		4 color cover
2 color text
Selection Guide		Category being deleted		10 Point Cover C2S
50# matte sheet text

		A8		4 color cover		Category being deleted		50# matte sheet text, self cover

				2 color text

				Selection Guide

		A9		2 color		100gsm bond		50# matte sheet text, self cover

				Selection Guide

				Gray shading indicates Obsolete Print Catagories

		Post Sale / Technical Communication

		Category		Color Options		AP, EMEA Paper Requirements		Canada, LA, US Paper Requirements

		B1		4 color cover		270gsm Gloss 100gsm bond		10 Point Cover C2S

				2 color text				50# matte sheet text

		B2		1 color		160gsm Colortech & 100gsm Bond		90# Cover
50# matte sheet text

		B3		1 color		100gsm bond		50# matte sheet text, self cover

		B4		2 color		160gsm Colortech & 100gsm Bond		90# Cover
50# matte sheet text

		B5		2 color		100gsm bond		50# matte sheet text, self cover

		Catalogs

		Category		Color Options		AP, EMEA Paper Requirements		Canada, LA, US Paper Requirements

		C1		4 color cover		270gsm Gloss 90gsm silk		10 Point Cover C2S

				4 color text				45# Coated Sheet

		C2		4 color cover		270gsm Gloss 80gsm silk		10 Point Cover C2S

				2 color text				32#-33# Coated Sheet

		JIT / POD		All paper in this category is White Brightness, 82% or better.  Opacity 88% or better

		Category		Color Options		AP, EMEA Paper Requirements		Canada, LA, US Paper Requirements

		D1		4 color		170gsm white silk		80# gloss cover, coated 2 sides

		D2		4 color		120gsm white silk		80# gloss text, coated 2 sides, self cover

		D3		4 color		Cover 170gsm  with           Body 120gsm		80# gloss cover, 80# gloss text coated 2 sides

		D4		1 color		160gsm tab		90# index

		D5		1 color		80gsm bond		20# bond, self cover

		D6		1 color		Cover 160gsm tab with Body 80gsm bond		90# index, 20# bond

		D7		2 color		160gsm tab		90# index

		D8		2 color		80gsm bond		20# bond, self cover

		D9		2 color		Cover 160gsm tab with Body 80gsm bond		90# index, 20# bond

		D10		Combination: 4 color cover, with 2 color body		Cover 160gsm with           Body 80gsm		90# index, 20# bond

				Gray shading indicates Obsolete Print Catagories

		Just In Time (JIT) or Off Set (OS)?

		Use these guidelines to determine if your publication should be JIT (just in time/print on demand) or if it would be more economical to print OS (offset/on a press). OS print jobs require an RFQ (Request For Quote) in US. If your job fits into the “Either” category, an RFQ is recommended, but not required. In the US, RA Strategic Sourcing will discourage or reject RFQs for jobs that fall within the JIT category. Guidelines differ for black & white and color printing, so be sure to check the correct tables.

		Black & White Printing

		Color Printing

		Color Printing





Print Spec Sheet

		JIT Printing Specifications				RA-QR005G-EN-P  -  3/29/2010

		Printing Specification		YOUR DATA HERE		Instructions																																				NO

		(required) Category:		D6		Select Print Category A,B,C or D from category list, on "Introduction_Catagory Types" tab																														11” x 17”				LOOSE -Loose Leaf		YES		Pre-sale / Marketing				TOP

		(required) Finished Trim Size Width:		8.5” x 11”																																8.5” x 11”				PERFECT - Perfect Bound				A1				LEFT

		(required) Publication Number :		2711P-AP001A-EN-P		Sample: 2030-SP001B-EN-P																														3” x 5”				SADDLE - Saddle Stitch				A2				RIGHT				CORNER

		Use Legacy Number				YES or NO																														18” x 24” Poster				PLASTCOIL - Plastic Coil (Coil Bound)				A4				BOTTOM				SIDE

		Legacy Number if applicable:				Sample Legacy Number: 0160-5.33																														24” x 36” Poster				STAPLED1 -1 position				A3

		Publication Title:		Migrating PanelView Standard Applications		Sample: ElectroGuard Selling Brief
80 character limit - must match DocMan Title																														36” x 24” Poster				STAPLED1B - bottom 1 position				A5

		(required) Business Group:		Marketing Commercial		As entered in DocMan																														4” x 6”				STAPLED2 - 2 positions				A6

		(required) Cost Center:		19021		As entered in DocMan - enter number only, no description. Example - 19021		CMKMKE CM Integrated Arch - 19021
CMKMKE Market Access Program - 19105																												4.75” x 7” (slightly smaller half-size)				THERMAL - Thermal bound (Tape bound)				A7

		Binding/Stitching:		PERFECT - Perfect Bound		Review key on right...		Saddle-Stitch Items 
All page quantities must be divisible by 4.
Note: Stitching is implied for Saddle-Stitch - no need to specify in Stitching Location.
80 pgs max. on 20# (text and cover)
76 pgs max. on 20# (text) and 24# (cover)
72 pgs max. on 24# (text and cover)

Perfect Bound Items
940 pgs max. w/cover (90# index unless indicated otherwise)
70 pgs. min. for spine without words
200 pgs min. for spine with words 

Plastcoil Bound Items
530 pgs max. of 20# (if adding cover deduct equivalent number of pages to equal cover thickness) (90# index unless indicated otherwise)

Tape Bound Items
250 pgs max. on 20# no cover
240 pgs max. w/cover (90# index unless indicated otherwise)																												4.75” x 7.75”				THERMALO - Thermal Bound (Tape bound - offline)				A8

		(required) Page Count of Publication:		102		Total page count including cover																														5.5” x 8.5” (half-size)								A9

		Paper Stock Color:				White is assumed.  For color options contact your vendor.																														6” x 4”								Post Sale / Technical Communication

		Number of Tabs Needed:				5 tab in stock at RR Donnelley																														7.385” x 9” (RSI Std)								B1

		Stitching Location:				Blank, Corner or Side																														8.25” x 10.875”								B2

		Drill Hole YES/NO		YES		All drilled publications use the 5-hole standard, 5/16 inch-size hole and a minimum of ¼ inch from the inner page border.																														8.25” x 11” (RA product profile std)								B3						None

		Glue Location on Pad:				Glue location on pads																														8.375” x 10.875								B4						Half or V or Single Fold

		Number of Pages per Pad:				Average sheets of paper.. 25, 50 75,100 Max																														9” x 12” (Folder)								B5						C or Tri-Fold

		Ink Color				One color assumes BLACK / 4 color assume CMYK / Indicate PMS number here…																														A4 (8 ¼” x 11 ¾”) (210 x 297 mm)								Catalogs						DbleParll

		Used in Manufacturing:																																		A5 (5.83” x 8.26”) (148 x 210 mm)								C1						Sample

		Fold:				Review key on right...																																												Short (must specify dimensions between folds in Comments)

		Comments:																																										C2						Z or Accordian Fold

		Part Number:																																										JIT / POD						Microfold or French Fold - designate no. of folds in Comments - intended for single sheet only to be put in box for manufacturing

																																												D1						Double Gate

																																												D2

								Folds
Half, V, Single                 C or Tri





Dble Parll





Z or Accordian                        Microfold or French






Double Gate

 



Short Fold																																				D3

																																												D4

																																												D5

																																												D6

																																												D7

																																												D8

																																												D9


























Narrow | Narrow
Panel | Panel
















































Run Length (copies)

100 200 500 750 1,000 1500 2,000 3500 5000 _ 7.500 10,000
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT
T T T T T T T T T JIT JIT
T T T T T T T T JIT 05 05
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT 0S 0S 0S 0S 0S 0S







Run Length (copies)

100 200 500 750 1,000 1500 2,000 3500 5000 7,500 10,000
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT__ [ Either | 05 05
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT Either | Either | 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT JIT JIT 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT JIT__| Either | Either 05 05 05 05 05
JIT JIT__|[UEither | 0S 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT__[Either | 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT__| Either |05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT__| Either |05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT__[Either | 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT__| Either |05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05 05
JIT 0S 0S 0S 0S 0S 0S RFQ 0S 0S







MBD000CCD74.bin



MBD000D141F.bin



MBD000E357A.bin



MBD000D05AE.bin



MBD000B37AA.bin



MBD000C2CF0.bin



MBD000CBFEF.bin



MBD000B71E5.bin



MBD000AB9B4.bin



MBD000AF7AA.bin



